==—==aquascience """’
i .37 engineersinc.

April 15, 2004

Mr. Barney Chan APR 14 i
Alameda County health Care Services

ERVHON L L 0 bl
Re: 1001 42nd Street, Oakland @409
Dear Mr. Chan:
Per Mr. Edward Kozel enclosed please find a copy of the Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment report for above referenced address. If
you have any questions please do not hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

Diane Schiell
Operations Manager

208 W. £l Pitado, Danville, California Q4526 e 0258209391 o Fax 9258374853



January 18, 2004

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
1001 - 42nd Street
Oakland, California 94608

A.P.N. 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-0005-02
A.S.E. Job #3942

Prepared for:

Mr. Edward Kozel
C/o Mr. Robert Hamilton
Hamilton, Cohn, Thatcher & Associates
8393 Capwell Drive
QOakland, CA 94621

Prepared by:
Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

208 W. El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

208 W El Pintado, Danville, California 94526 = 9258200391 & Fax 9258374853



1.0
2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ..ot ssssnsssssssssesssssasssssssssssansnsseas |

2.1 Purpose.....cannens e eemeeeiee st et s e e te st errasaaanenssenanenneans creertennesneaans .-
2.2 Special Terms and CODGIIONS oo s erestrrerer e TR
23  Limitations and Exceptions of ASSESSMENL.....couvevresrierireisereosverevsseerseseeseens

3.1  Location, Legal Description, and Site USeS..cocwvecemrevreroveeennene. rrorssssesrseenan
3.2  Siteand Vlcmlty Characteristics.. .o mmmsmererrrencreraens rereerhssrre et enrans
33  Description of Structures, Roads, and Improvements,. .......... errsasssrssaresrerssanens
3.31 Source of Potable WAter..............u..reowrerrromrrrrr reriesverbeebserrsanenian

332 Storm Drains and Sanitary Sewer SYSteins....ouinnireenriesinssceseesssenns

3.33 Recycling and Solid Waste DASposal.....corirerrieeninrinrirsinssnecesseeenns

3.34 Heating and Cooling SYStem ...ccvvcnvrnnmnmcennevs i ssceeecene

3.35 Storage Tanks......cceerirecevecrncriennnns ettt aas

3.36 Radon Statistics ..oovvviiincen e e venesesnns, e erere et n s ans

34  Environmental SEtNg. .....cocovueeemrriorrsirsnnnsiereinteseseetsesvssensssanssnsses
3.41 GEOIOZY covrevvrirensirairisiisiinrisie st sisssscsasssnscernssssssrssasstsssssssssnsane

3.42 Hydrogeology/HYdrolOgy .....covimericemrisinincriecenisiensossecssinsesenes

3.5  Information Regarding Environmental Liens .......ocvveemeucunnns berscernrssrertasmnersan -
3.6 Current Use of PrOPEITY cvvevrririerieirceisienranrennene s esese s oo e sessesseenae
3.7  Former Uses and History of Property seresenrinsias v sebersenie e errereetr s
3.71 Rationale.....ccevcverennee eorrsrasnisinans rrbeerrrenasaaneas rererersnisssesnrrereseas

3.72 Historical Aerial Photographs Review.......... ST SRR .

3.73 Historical Maps Review (Sanbﬁm Fire Insurance and USGS}... .......... )

3.74 Business License RevIeEW ..o &

3.75 Building Permit ReVIEW ...c.voircernirrcnns i navssssnssressceensas S

+ 3.76 City Directory REVIEW.....ccccvviriininiiicccir e ceasenens ORI 7

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES.,..........,................. Y |
4.1 DESCIIPHOM cvvvieeeiricierreenecsee i ie s e beeerre s ereeran e 7
4.11 Current Uses of Adjommg P‘ropames ........... veteeerinr et ran e sanaateeas Y
4,12 Former Uses of Adjoining Properties ... eccnsnnennnensineeseess 7

5.1 Purpose .........
5.2  Federal............. et ettt taeaaetta et ee At aete st tan et aanntas eteteaeesteeareannaaeas cenreeeeaasseaas
5.21 The National Priorities List (INPLY. oo esies e
522 RCRA and CERCLA (CORRACTS TSD, Cerc NFRAP)
5.23 Resource, Conversation and Recovery Act (RCRA) ..o vvvece e,
5.24 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) ...vovvecnveciieneirarennen.
525 RCRA Registered Generators of Hazardous Waste { G\IRTR)
53 State .ooviviiiriniininn, rererrtrrt e aeaeseianen
531 Solid Waste Landfill Facility (SWLF) ........ rrestrerienatsesis st st e ennan
5.32 Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST) vvvvvvvevvnnene RUSTO:
533 Hazardous W’aste and Substances Sites (HWIS) ........... crrrrereeraetean 3
5.34 California Cerclis...omememreromireervtreeeeereevsnrecerenea.. bireeenrerrenne erranneren e B

B3R b

Wiwleie

by

Erlbiow

v

amrinbhs bk

+

-

mmmmmmﬁqq

.
-
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
v
.
+
.
,
a
.
+
-
.
.
.
v
v
1
.
.



535 CAL-SITES ...ttt et arssscesseesssenesessesssssseesens 8

5.36 State Equivalent Priority List (SPL)...coeirmerieericrennie st eeeeseeesseonsens 8
5.37 State Reg. Underground and Aboveground Tanks (UST/AST)............. 8
538 COMREL LiSliiuicrenrivenniviiriaiarrerrenmamresssmrsseresssssenirenccssrsensescerssssserarnes 8
54 LOCAL ..ottt b e oottt e sears 8
541 Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) .ovuveeeeerereereeeinn o
542 County Environmental Health Department, LOP Program.........oeeunn.... 9
5.43 City Fire Department, Office of Emergency Services........omoveemnnonn. 9
544 City Building Depariment.......c v verremrarmerrremseisressisesseeseresseesessessrans 9
6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS......ooovoeeeeeeeens oo 9
6.1  Hazardous Substances/Materials Usage, Storage, Disposal.......cveerveennnnnn, 9
6.2  Hazardous Waste Storage, DISPOSal.......ccveeevevernrenmienmsiireeeesiseeeseesses e 9
63  Underground & Aboveground Storage Tanks.......ccovevevvvervcoreerceresreeenesnins 9
64 Identification Of PCBS .......coenreeevrereereeereectreessessesseseeessessssseesesssesssesss s e oo 9
6.5  Identification of Asbestos Containing Materials ........ccevomeesiesoneseeseononns i0
6.6  Surface Staining, Distressed VEgetatIon. ... ..vceiirrrmrereerseesmereossecescasassersssons 10
6.7  SUMMAry of IHEIVIEWS......cccevmrriei e ecrrrinersneseressee s ecsseeeseseeseseasesens 10
6.8  Other Conditions of COnCEmMic oo ce s eses s e s 10
7.0 CONCLUSIONS cootrrnresereesstrnssssss s ssssesssss s essesssnemsssseesssssensssssssssssosssssssosas 10
Tl SHBJECE SO ettt er et ceemssbe s rar s somsasretanessesssesoesseesesen 10
T2 Off-SIeucnninrrcriireriserrresiesccerinetieieassrersssssssssesers s sesesssasssesesssenssessesensssmssons 10
8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS. ... ceieraectssssemse e csseeesessaesssssssrssssmsesssssseseones 11
9.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S) ... 11
APPENDICES
A Figures
B Permits and Licenses
C Photographs
D Statement of Qualifications
E Regulatory Agency and Information Source Documentation
F EDR Report



1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Based on the visual mspection of the subject site, the historical and database reviews, and local
agency contact, the following environmental observations are noted.

On-Site

The subject site is a commercial facility of brick warehouse-style buildings, located at 1001 — 42
Street. The property boundaries extend into both Emeryville and Qakland, California. The
property consists of two adjoining land parcels designated APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-
005-02, plus a separate parcel at 944 — 42°¢ Street used as a parking lot.

The buildings were constructed circa 1940 and were used formerly for the Boysen Paint Company.
Boysen later became Ameritone Paint, part of the Crow Group. The paint operations were present
onsite from 1936 to 1990. The current owners of the property since 1981 are Edward and
Elizabeth Kozel, who since have leased the property to Boyen/Ameritone/Crow, Rockridge
Antiques, and O.N.E. {(Qakland National Engraving) Color Communications. O.NLE. Color
Communications, currently the sole occupant, is an advertising design firm that utilizes a small-scale
photographic and printing systems onsite for pre-production design proofing.

The property’s history of storage tanks involves eight former aboveground tanks and two
underground tanks used for Boysen Paint’s mineral spirits from the 1940s until 1993. Currently
the general groundwater is considered to be impacted by lacal UST releases of mineral spirits and
fuel, and is monitored via five groundwater wells under Alameda County jurisdiction. The site’s
environmental consultant {BES, 2003) currently reports that the onsite release of miperal Spirits is
the site’s only significant finding, and qualifies for environmental case closure with Alameda
County.

The subject site indicates no issues regarding import fill soils, wastewater sumps/clarifiers, driking
water wells, or septic treatment systems. Application for case closure of two former steel-lined
sumps onsite was filed with Alameda County in 1995 (BES, 1995). Underground storage tank use
in the vicinity includes a former history of subsurface solvent releases at the south adjacent site, the
former Dunne Paints Company on 41* Street, and fuel releases at the nearby California Linen
Supply site on 41 Street.

The facility’s business currently uses controlled amounts of hazardous substances (alcohols and
inks) and generates a hazardous waste stream (waste ink and ink solvent) that receives regulated
disposal. The occupant business appears to be operated in a manner typical of similar facilities
complying with local, state, and federal regulations.

The site’s current structures were built before the 1978 federal regulations that restricted the use of
lead and asbestos in common building materials. However, the building materials were surveyed
for asbestos and lead tn 1992 and 1995 during fuli-scale building renovations. At that time,
contractors renovated the older building materials to abate the environmental concerns of potential
asbestos-containing materials (PACM) and lead-based paints (LBP). Our sitewalk revealed only a
limited amount of flaking older paint in the shop building’s interior walls that may involve LBPs.

One Recognized Environmental Concern (REC) in respect to the subject property was found: a pre-
existing release of mineral spirits to groundwater from former onsite tanks. The release is managed
under an ongoing monitoring program. The site’s environmental consultant has filed for
environmental case closure on the basis of a 2003 Risk Management Plan.
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ASE does not recommend any new sutface or subsurface eftvironmental assessment activities
related to on-site conditions at this time. For the REC of the subsurface impacts, ASE recommends
that the ongoeing groundwater monitoring program be maintained, with updated efforts to obtain
case closure from Alameda County. ASE recommends that the buildings’ original building
materials be properly maintained to preserve any abated ACMs or LBPs in good physical
condition. A documented Operations & Maintenance Program is the standard means of
communicating the identity and locations of the abated building materials to property owners,
managers, and their building maintenance consultants.

Off-Site

The adjacent sites do not appear to present a significant environmental concern to the subject site at
this time. Consultants’ environmental reports indicate that local UST releases are relatively
confined and not subject to significant migration due to the locality’s Bay Mud hydrogeology and
low groundwater gradients.

Phase I Environmenial Site Assegsment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Oakland, California
ASE Job #3942
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Burpose

The objective of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was to identify, to the extent feasible,
recognized environtmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the subject property relative to the
date of this report. This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment contains four major components
(1) records review; (2) site reconnaissance; (3) interviews with regulatory agencies/property owners;
(4) reporting. This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment was Bx;apared using the gmidelines
within the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Designation: E 1527-00,

2.2 ecial Terms and Conditions

No special terms or conditions were made between Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) and
Summit Bank, our client, or the operators of the subject ro&zerty. This rlsf)ort has been produced
by ASE to be within the scope of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTK’I)
Standard Practice for Environmental Assessment: Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment

Process document (Designation: E 1527-00).

2.3 Limitations and Exceptions of Assessment

As noted in the ASTM E 1527-00 Standard Practice document, the environmental professional
conducting the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is responsible to determine the content of
the report. Therefore, Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE), with extensive experience in conducting
Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments, has strategically designed this Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment to provide a site-specific evaluation of the environmental conditions affecting the
subject site. T’Eis report has been prepared for use solely by Mr. Edward Kozel, our Client, care of
Hamilton, Cohn, Thatcher and Associates, the property management. This report shall not be relied
upon by or transferred to any other party, or used for any other purpose, without the express written
autharization of our Client, and Aqua Science Engineers.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location and Legal Description

The subject property consists of a commercial facility with the address of No. 1001 - 42nd Street
on the border between the City of Oakland and the City of Emeryville, County of Alameda, and
State of California, plus a company parking lot located at 944 — 42" Street. The property contains
three buildings: one main building approximately 40,000 square feet in two floors, with a building
footprint of approximately 20,000 square feet, and two seperate warehouse/shop buildings. The
ﬁ)ro rty also includes a separate lot used for a company parking lot. The buildings date from the
14 52 qﬁd fit within a warehouse-and-residential district on the border between Qakland and
eryville.

The assessor parcel numbers for the 8roperty are No. 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02. We
reviewed a Chicago Title Company 10/23/2003 preliminary title report as part of our research,
which did not list any environmental liens agaipst the property. The title report does not ist an
APN for the company parking lot at 944 f2““ Street.

The building has a front street enfrance on 42" Street, a rear truck/rail entrance on 41st Street, and
is otherwise bounded by the adjoining homes and warehouses. Please refer to Figures No. 1
through 4 for detailed diagrams and photographs of the subject site,

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Oakland, California
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3.2 ite and Vicinity Chatacteristics

The subject site lies in the city limits of Oakland and Emeryville, California. The environs are
shown in Figure No. 1, Vicimty Map, in Appendix A.

33 Description of ctures, Roads. and Improvement

The site’s current usage by O.N.E. Color Communications dates from about 1990, according to the
historical research. The site contains three buildings: one main warchouse-type structure of two
stories, and two warehouse-shop structures. The parking fot contains no structores.

The main two-story building has a concrete foundation and floor slab, masonry-and-steel frame,
brick exterior walls, and a wood-frame arched roof sealed with rubberized asphaltic composites.
The interior walls and partitions are wood and drywall. Interior finishes include exposed brick and
painted surfaces. The interior finished materials date from the last renovation in 1995-96,
consisting of carpeting or linoleum flooring, drywall partitions, and painted exposed structural
elements. Thermal insulation was not exposed to view. Lighting is from new fixtures.

The accessory building serves uses as a truck/rail dock, shop, and storage/archive facility, although
the adjoining rail spur {rom the former Linden Street railway was removed several years ago. The
warehouse is rambling composite of three older structures extending along the entire west property
line. The structures are brick constructions over concrete slab foundations, with flat wood roofs
scaled with asphaitic compounds. The interiors were renovated during major site renovations in
1992 and 199§. The intertors consist of painted and exposed structural elements, and drywall
pattitions. Flooring is a mixture of bare concrete and carpeted areas. The remainder of the site.
exterior is under pavements of asphalt and concrete, with some metal-covered storage shelters.
Lighting is from a mix of new and older fixtures.

The company parking lot at 944 — 42" Street consists of asphalt pavement , concrete curbs, cyclone
perimeter fericing, electric gate, and overhead lighting. One central storm drain serves the lot.

The city streets have been in place for decades. The subject site has access on both the nerth and
south on 42" and 41* Streets, and borders Linden Street. We observed that the site is served by
the standard municipal utilities commeon to developed areas, including electricity, cable TV, water,
natural gas, telephone, and sewerage. In addition, the site has a large dedicated power transformer
enclosed on its east wall. We observed no onsite emergency power generators. No major power
corridors or fuel pipelines cross the site,

3.31 Saurce of Potable Water

Water is sugplied to the property from the City municipal supply provided by the East Bay
Mumnicipal Utilities District. The site has no private groundwater weils,

3.32 Storm Drains and Sanitary Sewer Systems

The subject site is connected to the municipal sanitary sewer system. There is no recorded history
or physical sign of private septic tank systems onsite.

Engineered storm drains serve the site’s paved areas. Rainwater is allowed to form sheet runotf on
the pavements, and then flow into the streets’ storm drain grates, We observed no apparent si gns
of intentional environmental misuse of the storm water drainage. Reports of two former steel-lined
sumps onsite indicate their successful removal and environmental closure in 1995.

Phase [ Bavironmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Oakland, California
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3.33 Recycling and Solid Waste Disposal

Waste Management, the local service provider, provides municipal service for domestic recycling
and solid waste disposal.

3.34 Heating, Ventilation, and Cooling (HVAC} Systems

The buildings’ HVAC systems date from the 1992 and 1995 renovations, and are routinely serviced
by outside contractors. No onsite personnel perform servicing of the freon refrigerants.

3.35 Storage Tanks

No current evidence of fuel storage tank equipment was observed, but former UST equipment was
present from about 1941 to 1993. Historical tank use involved ten former aboveground tanks used
by Boysen Paints to store paint formulations. Two underground tanks were present: a 10, 000-
gallon tank for mineral spirits was removed in 1987; an 8,000-gallon mineral spirits tank under the
41" Street sidewalk was closed in place in 1993, with remediation via soil removal and clean
backiill. Five groundwater wells continues the monitoring program for mineral spirits under
regulatory oversight by Alameda County. Volatile Organic Solvents, such as BTEX and methylene
chloride, have been reported to exist at low concentrations not exceeding the Regional Roard’s
action thresholds. The site’s environmental consultant, BES, reports that its 2003 Risk Assessment
findings and the current groundwater mounitoring findings indicate that the site qualifies for case
closure.

The adjacent sites indicate a fuel tank history, predominantly the former Dunne Paint site at 1011 —
42" Street on the south adjacent site. The Dunne Paint site is undergoing remediation of a
recognized groundwater release of mineral spirits. In addition, the California Linen Rental site is a
recognized LUST case for fuel releases. The remaining nearest recorded fuel leaks are at distances
that we interpret as posing no significant concern to the subject site. The local hydrogeology is
characterized by low-permeability Bay Mud, with shallow groundwater at a very low slope with
westerly hydrogeological gradients.

3.36 Radon Staristics

The EDR report indicates that the subject area of Alameda County has an EPA Radon Zone 2
rating. The reported average indoor levels of radon gas were 0.776 to 1.338 pCi/L. or less, which is
below the 4.0 pCy/L threshold level of concern. ASE did not test for radon at the subject site.

3.4 Environmental Setting
341 Geology

The site rests within the East Bay Plain, in the Coast Range Geomorphic Province of California, on
relatively flat ground at an elevation of approximately 55 feet above mean sea level, Geotechnical
and environmental reports prepared for area indicate that the subsurface of the subject property
consists primarily of a veneer of overlying sand, silt, and clay estuarine deposits of Holocene age.
The deeper strata are thick sequences of Bay Mud Formation clay, silt, and sand of the Pleistocene
Epoch, and deposited into San Francisco Bay by local streams and the Sacramento River.

The subject site is not within an Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zone. The surrounding regios is
very seismically active, experiencing destructive earthquakes. The nearby well-defined, active faults

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Oakland, California
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zones include the San Andreas Fault Zone ~15 miles to the west, and the Hayward Fault Zone ~1.5
miles to the northeast,

342 Hydrogeology/Hydrology

Groundwater is reported to lie at approximately 6 to 10 feet below ground surface, flowing in a very
low gradient in the westerly direction, based on the drilling logs of local environmental studies. The
Regional Water Quality Control Board protects the near-surface groundwater in this groundwater
basin area as a natural resource and as a potential source of drinking water,

The site i8 mapped in Zone C outside of the 500-year recurrence flood zones by FIRM Maps on
CPN 06000200058, dated 7/16/97. The nearest surface body of water is San Francisco Bay west
of the subject site. The site lies outside of the areas mapped as wetlands in the EDR report.

35 ti ardi vironmental Liens
No environmentat liens were identified for the subject site during the preparation of this report.
3.6 e se of Prope

On January 7, 2004, ASE representative Mr. Rick Widebrook conducted a site walk at the subject
site. We obtained supporting information on the site from the facility manager, Mr. Steven Kozel.

The facility’s owners operate a design firm that creates print-ready advertising images. The
facility’s onsite equipment is limited to small-scale proofing systems for photographic developing
and print reproduction; no full-scale production occurs onsite. This equipment utilizes chemical
products such as inks, developers, fixers, blanket washes, and cleaning solvents. The container
sizes for these supply products are all five-gallon units or less. Flammable items were stored in
appropriate flammables cabinets in well-ventilated rooms. The onsite studios produce two waste
streams, described separately herein under Snbsection 6.2, Hazardous Waste Storage & Disposal.

Based upon our sitewalk, interviews, and record reviews, we observed no obvious signs of
significant environmental concerns related to the current activities of the subject site. The subject
business handles significant amounts (55-gallon containers) of hazardous substances and/or
wastes, but the occupant business appears to be operated in a manner typical of similar facilities
complying with local, state, and federal regulations.

3.7 Former Uses and History of Property

The limited available historical data indicates early site use as a carpenter shop/yard circa 1903-
1930s on the east parcel, and single-family homes on the west parcel. Aerial photographs and City
Directories confirm that Boysen Paint was using the site at least since 1936/1938. The following
sequence of events was suimnmarized from the references.

* Prior to 1930s: The subject site’s two parcels contained a carpenter shop and approximately
four single-family residences. '

* 1930s: Two early Boysen Paint buildings were constructed on the east parcel. The west parcel
was occupied by single-family houses.

* 1940s: The current buildings were constructed on both the east and west parcels.

*  1980s-1993: The Boysen Paint Company was onsite until 1990. The buildings also were
occupied from 1980 to 1993 by Rockridge Antiques.

Phase [ Eavironmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 045-1023-005-02, Oakland, California
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* 1990 to the present: The Kozels leased the site to Qakland National Engraving Company and
O.N.E. Color Communications,

3.71 Rationale

The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records, photographs, maps and other
related historical documents that will assist in the identification of recognized environmental
conditions in connection with the subject property. The objective of consulting historical sources is
to develop a history of the property and surrounding area. This review helps identify the likelihood
of past uses having led to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.
The following recommended sources/databases are used to investigate the property history.

3.72 Historical Aerial Photographs Review

ASE representative Rick Widebrook obtained aerial photographs of the area from the FDR Aerial
Photography service on January 11, 2004.
[Photo Year; Flyer; Scale]

1939: Fairchild: 1” = 555’

The subject site did not contain its current buildings. The east parcel of the site adjoining Linden
Street contained two early Boysen Paint Company buildings. The west parcel contained several
houses. The north adjacent site and the company’s parking lot were vacant lots. The east and
south adjacent sites contained warehouse-type buildings. The future Linden Street was a light
railway line. The vicinity contained dense urban development at the time of this photograph.

1946 &1938; Cartwright: 1” = 833’

The subject site’s two parcels had been cleared of previous structures, and early versions of the
current buildings were present. The north adjacent site contained its current building. The east and
south adjacent sites were essentially unchanged from the 1939 photograph.

1965: Cartwright; 1” =333

The subject site contained its current buildings. Its central yard contained ten white circular features
consistent with aboveground tanks. The north, south, and east adjacent sites, were essentially
unchanged from the 1958 photograph. The former railway tracks in the Linden Street right of way
had been removed.

1982: Westein State Aerial: 17 = 690°

The subject site and south, north, and east adjacent sites appeared to be essentiaily unchanged from
the 1965 photograph, except that the former vacant lot at 944 ~ 42™ Street had been paved.

1993:USGS;: 1” = 666’

The subject site contained its current buildings and the company parking lot. The adjacent sites
wete similar to the {982 photograph.

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Oakland, Catifornia
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In summary, the site use primarily for its warehouses was confirmed back to 1939. The site of the
company parking lot was undeveloped prior to its current use. Demolition of the Dunne Paint
building (south adjacent site) had not occurred prior to the 1993 photograph.

3.73 Historical Maps Review (Sanborn Fire Insuwrance; USGS Historical T opo Maps)

We reviewed Historical Sanborn Maps at the Oakland Public Library.

1903 Map: The west parcel contained four single house and an apartment house. The east parcel
contained two dwellings and a carpenter’s yard.

1907 Map: Post-1906 Earthquake: The former houses were gone, replaced by a eucalyptus nursery,
and a lumber/carpenter yard.

1938 Map: The west parce} was developed with three dwellings. The east parcel contained two
dwellings and the first Boysen Paints building at the northeast corner.

3.74 Business License Review
The local financial and tax records offices were not able to produce a record for our review.
3.75 Buiiding Permit Review

Research of historical building permits was made by ASE at the City of Oakland Department of
Public Works on Janvary 07, 2004. Supplementary data was summarized from the site owners.
The following limited records information was available.

Subject Site, No. 1001 - 42nd Street:

1940: A partial document indicates Boysen Paint constructed the current 150° x 200’ building.

11/03/4]: A permit was obtained for a brick building addition.

04/05/42: A permit for a “factory building” was obtained.

1949:  An unspecified building was demolished.

04/05/59: An unspecified building was reroofed.

02/03/75, 03/15/79, & 08/03/79: Boysen Paint obtained permits for alterations, plumbing, and
reroofing.

G4/18/92: Cameron Architects filed permits to perform a seismic upgrade.

No further permits were recovered. Records for the company parking lot at 944 — 42 Strect were
not available. The record generally confirms the subject site’s property use.

3.76 City Directory Review

The Haines and Polk City Directories for Oakland referenced the subject address in the 1938, 1969,
and 1974 editions as “Boysen Paints”. No earlier or later listings were found.

4.0 SURROUNDING PROPERTIES
4.1 Description

A general description of the usage of surrounding and/or adjoining properties is determined by the
environmental professional during the site visit, through interviews or from the records review, This
is performed to help identify recognized environmental concerus that may have the potential to
impact the subject site.

Phase I Eavironmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-0F & 049-1023-005-02, Qakiand, California
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4.11 Current Uses of Surrounding and/or Adjoining Properties

Based on our site visit, the use of the surrounding properties includes residential, tight industrial
use, offices, and warehousing services.

4.12 Former Uses of Surrounding and/or Adjoining Properties

Based upon historical evidence review, the use of the surrounding properties was confirmed to be
similar (o the present usage. Dunne Paints and California Linen Rental are indicated to have begun
local operations at least since the 1930s.

5.0 REGULATORY REVIEW
5.1 Purpose

The purpose of the regulatory review is to research regulatory agency records that will assist in the
identification of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property and
neighboring properties within a 1-mile radius. The regulatory review also includes visiting or
contacting local regulatory agency representatives for interviews regarding the subject site or
surrounding properties. The regulatory review is split into three major components (1) federal, (2)
state, and (3) local. We have summarized the sources/databases used to investigate the regulatory
issues of the subject site and swrrounding propesties. The following information was provided to
ASE by EDR, Inc. (See Appendix D, for an excerpt of pertinent listings. The full EDR report is
available upon request).

The subject address appears six of the listed databases: HAZNET, CHMIRS, CA SLIC, FINDS,
CORTESE, and LUST. These listings refer to the environmental releases and responses onsite due
to former AST/UST usage (Boysen Paints), and the January 1995 structural fire that damaged the
photoprocessing system of O.N.E. Communications. The former AST/UST usage is currently
acfive as a groundwater monitoring program. The release of photoprocessing metals was handled
as regulated waste during site cleanups, and is a closed case.

22 Federal

5.21 The National Priorities List (NPL)

There are no NPL sites within 1-mile radius of the subject site.

5.22 RCRA Corrective Action: CERCLA (CORRACTS & CORRACTS-TSD; Cerc-NFRAP)

The subject site address is not fisted on the database. There are na (0) CERCLA-related sites
within a 1/2 mile radius of the subject site.

523 Resource, Conversation and Recovery Act (RCRA; RCRIS-TSD)

The subject site address is not listed on the database. There are no RCRA corrective action sites or
RCRA permitied treatment, storage or disposal facility within 1/2-mile radius of the subject site.
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3.24 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

The subject site address is not listed on the database. There are no ERNS sites within 1/8-mile
radius of the subject site.

5.25 RCRA Registered Generators of Hazardous Waste (GNRTR, RCRIS-LQG/SOG))

The subject site address is not an the generator database. There are eight (8) listed small-quantity
generators within 1/4™ mile of the subject site, but there are no large-quantity generators of
hazardous waste within1/4 mile radius of the subject site. The listings are not anticipated to pose ai
environmental concern to the subject site.

53 State
5.31 Solid Waste Landfill Facilities (State Landfill, WMUDS/SWAT)

The subject site address is not listed on the database. There are no WMUDS/SWAT or State
Landfill sites within 1/2-mile radius of the subject site.

5.32 Leaking Underground Storage Tank List (LUST)

The subject site address is listed on the database regarding the 1988 tank removals and
confirmation of release. There are five (5) LUST listings within 1/8-mile radius of the subject site;
thirteen (13) LUST sites within a 1/8-1/4 mile radius of the subject site; twenty one (21) LUST
sites within a 1/4 to 1/2 mile radius of the subject site; and there are a total of thirty nine (39) LUST
sites plotted within 1/2-mile radius of the subject site.

We reviewed the subject site listing and the closest sites (Dunne Paints: California Linen) of
potential concern. The subject site is an active case currently submitting for case closure. The
Dunne Paint and Cal Linen sites are active cases recognized to have impacted the locality's
groundwater with mineral spirits and fuel. The current regulatory evaluations of these sites requires
that they continue being monitored. The subject site’s wells have not detected migration of impacts
from the offsite releases. None of the other listed sites were considered to be sufficiently close or
serious enough to pose a potential concern to the subject site based upon the local hydrogeology,
current case status, and regulatory statements on plume migration.

5.33 Hazardous Waste and Substances Sites ( HWIS)

The subject address is not listed on the database. No HWIS sites were listed in the EDR report.
5.34 California Cerclis/ State Equivalent Priority List (SPL)

The subject site is not listed on the database. There is no site within 1-mile radius of the subject site.
5.35 Cal-Sites and CA-SLIC

The subject site address is listed on the Cal-Sites database. There ate two (2) Cal-Sites cases within
1-mile radius of the subject site, in regards to hazardous substance controi. The subject site and

two other listed sites (Dunne Paints; California Linen) are considered by the Regional Board to
have contributed to local groundwater impact by fuels and solvents,

Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Dakland, California
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3.36 State Registered Underground or Aboveground Stovage Tanks (UST/AST/HistUST)

The subject site is not fisted on the active UST/AST databases. There are seven (7) Historical UST
sites within 1/4-mile radius of the subject site. There are nine (9} sites on the Ca FID UST lists
within a 1/4™ mile of the subject site. These listings indicate that the subject site and two other
listed sites (Dunne Paints; California Linen) are considered by the Regional Board to have
contributed to local groundwater impact by fuels and solvents.

5.38 Cortese List (Cortese Senate Bill; Impacted Drinking Water Wells)

There are 122 Cortese sites within a 1-mile radius of the subject site, of which four are within 1/&%*
mile of the subject site. The listings regard a variety of environmentally related activities, including
LUST cases. We interpreted the listed sites to evaluate relative significant concerns to the subject
site. These listings indicate that the subject site and two other listed sites (Dunne Paints; California
Linen) are considered by the Regional Board to have contributed to local groundwater impact by
fuels and solvents.

34 Local

541 Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)

The Regional Water Quality Control Board referred our inquiry to the ACDHS.

542 County Environmental Health Departiment Local Oversight Program

The County of Alameda, Department of Health Services (ACDHS), Local Oversight Program was
unable to respond to our file review request in time for inclusion in this report. We do not
anticipate that this data interruption will result in significant information changing our conclusions,
Other sources (private consultant reports) were considered sufficient to inform us regarding the
tocal LUST cases: subject site, Dunne Paints, and California Linen.

543 City Fire Prevention Bureau

The City’s Fire Department referred our inquiry to the ACDHS.

5.44 City Building Department

Please see Section 3.75 for a discussion about permit-related information for the subject site. No
significant environmental concerns were discovered in the building permit records.

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE AND INTERVIEWS
6.1 Hazardous Substances/Materials Usage and Stomge

The subject site’s business activities utilize significant quantities (i.e., 55-gallon quantity containers)
of hazardous matetials and process-derived wastes. The materials consist of ethyl alcohol used as
a printing process blanket wash, and silver-based sludge resulting from photoprocessing work. The
current blanket wash and photo wastes are handled as described below. No obvious signs of
significant noncompliance issues were observed.

Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Oaktand, California
ASE Job #3942
1.



6.2 Hazardous Wagte Storage, Disposal

The subject site is not required to participate in the City’s Hazardous Materials Response Plan
program. The disposal of blanket wash and photoprocessing wastes is documented. The firm of
D/K. Environmental provided us with copies of recent disposal manifests (Appendix B). The firm’s
manager, Mr. Steve Kozel, informed us that cusrent photoprocessing equipment is reportedly not
large enough to require an EBMUD permit for wastewater processing. We confirmed that the
photo system nevertheless employs active filters, and is regularly maintained by a staff technician.

63 derground oveground Storage Tan umps, Drains

The site has no cutrent sumps, ASTs, or USTs, as per the records review, site walk, and personal
interviews. Former ASTs and USTs onsite and on adjacent sites are reported elsewhere in this
report.

Storm drainage onsite consists of sheet runoff to storm drains in the asphalt lots, which lead to the
municipal storm drain system. We observed no significant staining in the drains or other potential
concerns regarding the storm drainage onsite.

64 Identification of PCBs

No significant potential source of PCB-containing light ballasts or transformers was observed
onsite. The site’s major power utility transformer is 2 modern unit located on the Linden Street
frontage of the site. The transformer appeared to be a recent model not indicative of potential PCB
use,

6.5 i ification of Asbestos Containi atenals or I ead-based Pai

The site’s otiginal building materials date from 1940, but were subject to major renovations in 1992
and 1995-96. The renovations identified materials of Potentially Asbestos-Containing Materials
(PACMs) and/or Lead-based Paint (LBP), and included abatements. It is emphasized that this
Phase I ESA did not include testing of building materials. We did not observe the current post-
renovation building materials to contain suspect materials, except for one instance of peeling paint
in the shop building.

6.6 urface Staining, Distressed Vegetation

We did not find unusual or significant surface stains indicative of environmental releases on the
site’s parking areas. No distressed vegetation was indicated.

6.7 Summary of Interviews

ASE representative Mr. Rick Widebrook spoke to Mr. Steven Kozel, operator of the facility, and
Mr. Ron Brown, the site’s environmental consultant with BES. The interviewees confirmed the
site’s recorded history regarding former use of ASTs, USTs, and sumps that have been removed.
Mr. Kozel indicated that no lagoons or land disposals occurred onsite.

6.8 Other Conditions of Concern

No other conditions of concern were noted during our research,

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, APN 012-1023-001-01 & 049-1023-005-02, Oakland, California
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7.0 CONCLUSIONS
2.1 Subject Site

The property’s historical use started circa 1900 with residences and a carpenter shop within an
encompassing multiple-use district, The early buildings were destroyed by the 1906 San Francisco
Earthquake, and replaced by residences and two light-industry shops from 1907-1930s, with
Boysen Paints using the east parcel. In 1940, the entire site was cleared for construction of its
current buildings and use by Boysen Paint Company. Since about 1990, Boysen Paint Company
departed and was replaced by the current O.N.E. Color Communications operations.

The site’s structure dates well before the 1978 federal restrictions on the uses of lead and asbestos
in common building materials. However, prior testing and abatemients were completed for two
renovations in the 1990s. Therefore, the subject site does not present a significant concern of
asbestos-containing and/or lead-containing building materials so long as the abated materials are
maintained in good condition,

Of the documented records of subject site and offsite environmental cases, the Regional Water
Quality Control Board has found significant environmental concern to the local shallow
groundwater. The subject site has released mineral spitits to the shallow subsurface. The Dunne
Paint and California Linen Rental sites have released mineraf spirits and fuels, respectively. The
other listed database eases are either currently closed, are currently compliant, are considered to be
sufficiently distant to pose no significant environmental concern to the subject site.

One Recognized Environmental Concern was found at the 1001 - 42nd Street subject site, in regard
to an ongoing assessment of onsite releases of mineral spirits from the former Boysen Paint site
use. No fuel releases from onsite tanks have been identified. Regulatory case closure is being
advocated by the site’s current environmental consultant.

ASE does not recommend any new subsurface assessment activities related to on-site conditions at
this time, but recommends that the onsite groundwater monitoring program continue until such a
time as the Regional Board and Alameda County approve case closure. ASE recommends that the
buildings’ original building materials be properly maintained to preserve any abated ACMs or
LBPs in good condition. A documented Operations & Maintenance Program is the standard means
of communicating the identity and locations of the abated building materials to property owners,
managers, and their building maintenance consultants.

7.2 Off-Site

Based on the EDR report and our understanding of the local hydrogeology, the California Linen
Rental site is the only off-site source that has been conclusively identified as the source of fuel
releases in the local groundwater. However, no fuel contaminants have been found in subject site
groundwater monitoring wells due to local hydrogeology. ASE does not recommend any new
subsurface assessment activities related to off-site conditions at this time.

8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The findings and analysis contained in this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report have
been prepared by the professional staff of Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE) in accordance with
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generally accepted professional practices and from the guidance within the standard practice of
ASTM E 1527-00.

Some of the information provided in this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report is based
upon personal interviews and research of available documents, records and maps held by
appropriate government and private agencies. This is subject to the limitations of the historical
documentation, availability and accuracy of pertinent records, and the recollection of those persons
contacted and interviewed. The information contained in this report has received appropriate
technical and peer review. The findings and analysis represent professional judgments and are
based upon the investigations conducted and the review and interpretation of such data based on our
experience and expertise according to the existing standard. No warranty or guarantee is expressed
or implied. The scope of services within this Pbase I Environmental Site Assessment did not
include sample collection and/or analysis for hazardous materials. In addition, it did not include a
property title search or evaluate asbestos, radon or seismic risk.

The findings and analysis set forth in this report are strictly limited in time and scope to the date of
the evaluation(s), and for the sole use of our client.

9.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Agua Science Engineers, Inc. appreciates the opportunity to have prepared this Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment for our client. Should any questions or comments arise, please feel
free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

Rick Widebrook, R.E.A. 06603 Gerald W. Sasse, R.EA. 06963
Project Manager Vice President
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APPENDIX B

Permits and Licenses



APPENDIX C

Photographs



APPENDIX D

Statement of Qualifications



Rick Widebrook, 116 College Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94112 418-452.0629

Title: Geologist/Environmental Assessor

Summary of Qualifications: Mr. Widebrook has over ten years of expetience in the fields of geotechnical
engineering and environmental consulting. Active in construction geology.
engineering inspections, and environmental air, soil, and water monitoring.
Responsible for conducting geotechnical investigations, Phase I and Phase 11
environmental site assessments, and Remedial Investigations/Feasibility Studies.
Experienced in all phases of groundwater well installations, monitoring, and
closure. Performs Tier-2&3 Risk-Based Cormrective Action (RBCA) evaluations
for fuel-impacted properties.

Acadermic Background: ~ M.S. Environmental Management, University of San Francisco.
B.S. Geology, University of Missouri.

Publication: A Comparison of Two Non-Point Source Pollution Control Programs in Santa
Clara County, California. University of San Francisco, 1995.

Registrations: Registered Geologist No. 6699,
Registered Environmental Assessor No. 6603.

Certifications: Nuclear Density Gauge Radiation Safety Training
OSHA 40 hour Hazardous Waste Operations / Emergency Response Training.

Professional Affiliations:  Association of Engineering Geologists.
Peninsuia Geological Society.

Professional Experience: Current Position: Independent Consultant in Geology, Environmental Geology,
and Geotechnical Geology

1996 to 2000: Environmental Department Manager and Project Geologist: Smith-
Emery Company, San Francisco, California

1992 to 1995, Staff Geologist: Smith-Emery Company, San Francisco, California
19960 to 1992: Staff Geologist: Soil Foundation Systems, Sunnyvale, California

Major Environmental Projects:
P viro ia ents (Over 12 ia
Bay Area: San Francisco, Napa, Los Gatos, San Ramon, Fremont Woodland,
San Leandro, Benicia Richmond, Alameda, and South San Francisco
U.S.A:  Idaho, lllinois, Iowa, Indiana, Texas, Washington, West Virginia,
Flotida, Iowa, and Chio.

Phase 11 Site Investigations and Tank Removals

Former Texaco Station: Groundwater Monitoring System, Sonoma, CA

Private Landfill & Industrial Facility: Site Characterization, Benicia, CA
Muni-Metro Turnback Project, Waterfront Characterization, San Francisco, CA
Hunters Point Naval Shipyard, Shipyard Industrial Site Characterization, SF, CA
Bobac Freight: Site Characterization & Risk-Based Site Assessment, Alameda, CA
Former Manufacturing Facitity: 3-Tank Removal and Closure, San Leandro, CA
Former Chevron Station: Phase II Investigation, Alameda, CA

vanced Environmental Projects

Tier-2 Risk-Based Corrective Action aud Site Closure, San Francisco, CA

Storm Water Pollution Prevention Ptan, Beale Air Force Rase, Travis, CA

Fuller II Lodge, Phase [ ESA, Phase II ESA, Remedial Investigation & Feasiblity
Study, Site Remediation Workplan using Soil Washing & Immobilization of
Lead Impacts
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Regulatory Agency/Information Source Documentation



Excerpt from ASTM E-1527-00: Definition of Recognized Environmental Concern

Excerpted from:

ASTM E-1527-00, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment Process. Published July 2000, American Society of Testing and Materials.

3. Terminology

3.3 Definition of terms specific to this standard:

3.3.31 recognized environmental conditions — the presence or likely presence of any
hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an
existing release, a past release, or a material release of any hazardous substances or
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, ground water, or
sutface water or the property. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum

products even under conditions in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to

include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public

health or the environment and that seneral ould not be the subject of an enforcemen

action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmentat agencies. Conditions

determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental conditions.




The following agencies or organizations were contacted or visited, and information sources used
regarding the subject property:

L ]

-

Catifornia Regional Water Quality Control Board

City of Oakland Building Department

City of Emeryviile Building Department

City of Oakland Tax Collector’s Department

City of Oakland Public Library

City of Oakland Fire Department

City of Oakland Public Works Department

EDR Environmental Data Reports

Chicago Title Company 10/23/2003 preliminary title report
Flood Insurance Rate Map, CPN 060002-00058, 9/16/97
Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zones Maps.

Brown Environmental Services, “Risk Management Plan, O.N.E. Color Communications”,
Qctober 2003.

No other pertinent source was reviewed by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. during this Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment.
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The EDR Radius Map

with GeoCheck®

Subject Site
1001 - 42nd Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Inquiry Number: 1104378.3s

December 26, 2003

®: Environmental
: Data
:Resources, inc.

The Source

For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06890

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
internet:  www.edrnet.com

FQRM-SHA



SECTION

Exacutive SUMMAary. _ . o e mem e am e . ES1
OverviewMap. _ ________.____ —mm———— o ke e e = R e m e m e m e m e —— 2
Detatl M. o e c e — e e 3
Map Findings Summary__ .. ____ .. e e o i e e . 4
Map FINGINgS. _ o e e e 6
EDR Proprietary Historical Map Findings. ... _ - - e cmvicc e cmmcc e ccimamcce e ——ns 289
Crphan Summary. _ . ... e Sy RO 290
EPAWasteCodes.__..__.... mam—— e e e ————————— EPA-1
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. . _ . __ . ___ ... ___ ... GR-~1
GEOCHECK ADDENDUM

Physical Setting Source Addendum.____. e ————— m——————— . ———— A
Physical Setting Source Summary. _....._.... e e ——————— wvmmmmes A2
Physical Setting Source Map. __ _ . . A-8
Physical Setting Source Map Findings. - _ . oo o e e mmm——— A9
Physical Setting Source Records Searched. _ _ . _ _ . ... AT

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer

Copyright and Trademark Notice
This report contains information obfalned from a variety of public and other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED,
18 MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES INC. SFECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURFPOSE, ALL RISK I8 ASSUMED BY THE USER, IN NO EVENT SHALL FDR BE LIABLE TO
ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY
L0OSS OR DAMAGE, INGLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES,

Entire contents copyright 2003 by Environmentaf Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved, Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
orln part, of any report or map of Environmental Dala Resourcas, Ine., or ls affiliates, Is prohibited without prior willterr permission,

EDR and tha edr logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or fts affiliates. Al other frademaris ussd herein are the
property of thalr respective owners,
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmerital Data Resources, Ing.
(EDR). The report meets the goverament records search reguirements of ASTM Standarg Practice for
Environmantal Site Assessments, E 1527-00. Search distances are par ASTM standard or custom
distances requestad by the user.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRES3
1001 - 42ND STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94608
COORDINATES
Latitude (Nonth): 37.832800 - 37" 49 58.1"
Longitude {West): 122.277100 - 1227 16" 37.6"
Universal Tranverse Mercator. Zone 10
UTM X (Meters): 563614.5
UTM Y (Meters): 4187305.0
Elevation: 56 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Propesty: IT122-63 QRKLAND WEST, CA
Source; USGS 7.5 min quad index

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was ldentified In the following government records. For more Information on this
property see page 6 of the atiached EDIR Radius Map report:

Site Database(s) EPA ID
1001 42 STREET CHMIRS NIA
1001 42 STREET ’

OAKLAND, CA

ONE COLOR COMMUNICATIONS LLC HAZNET NiA
1001 42ND STREET

QAKLAND, CA 94608

OAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVING CASLIC NIA
1001 42ND ST LUST

OAKLAND, CA 84607

CAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVER Coriese MNFA
1001 42ND

QAKLAND, CA 24808

TCY1104378.35 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



DQTABASES WITH HO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available { "reasonably astertainable ") government
reconds either on the target property or within the ASTM E 1527-00 search radius around the target
property for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL. e National Priority List

Proposed NPL ______ . __.._ Proposed National Priority List Sites

CERCLIS. __ ... .. ___..... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
. System

CERC-NFRAP__.._____ ...... CERCLIS No Further Remediat Action Planned

RCRIS-TSD. ..., Resource Conservation and Recovary Information System

ERNS... ..o Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

AWP. o nnean Annual Workplan Sites

ToxXic Pits. . ceeo e Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

SWFRLF. . i Solid Waste information System

UST e List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities

NP e Voluntary Cleanuy Program Properties

INDIANUST. ...._............ Underground Storage Tanks on indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT... ..o eee. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

ROD. e Records Of Decision

Delisted NPL. .. ... ... ... National Priority List Deletions

FINDS __ e, Facility Index System/Facility ldentification initiative Program Sumimary Report
HMIRS . s Hazardous Matarisls Infarmation Reporting System

MLTS s Materiat Licensing Tracking System

MINES. . .. eeieecncneaa Minos Master Index Fite

NPL Liens. . _.ccooooommuo.. Federat Superfund Liens

PADS . PCB Activity Database System

US BROWNFIELDS _____..._ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

RAATS. .. .. e, RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

TRIS. e Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA . caaes Toxic Substances Control Act

31 £ S Section 7 Tracking Systems

FTTSINSP .. ... FIFRAS TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal insecticide, Fungicide, &

. Rodenticide AGtYTSCA (Toxic Substances Controt Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST e Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
CLEANERS. ... ____.... Cleaner Fagilities

CAWDS ... Waste Discharge Systemn

DEED .. aan List of Deed Restrictions

L o U Mo Further Action Detarmination

EML e raeam Emissions inveniory Data

TG3104378.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2



SCH. ..o Schoot Property Evaluation Program

MNFE s Propetiies Needing Further Evaluation
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

USBROWNFIELDS. . . __._. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

L Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

E0R PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
See the EDR Proprietary Historical Database Section for details

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Elavations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Mode! and should be svaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) bagis. Relative elevation information batween sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an slevation egual to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an efevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refor to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can he raviewad.

Shtos listeet it bold italfcs are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report
shows which nationally-defined corrective action core events have oocurred for every handler that has
had corrective action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/17/2003 has revealed that therg is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elovation Address Dist/ Dir MapiD Page
PFIZER INC 4650 SHELLMOUND ST “#2-1 W AN207 247

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery information System. RCRIS includes
getective information on sites which generate, trangport, store, treat andfor

dispose of hazardous wagle as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month. Small quantity generators {SQGs): generate between 100 kg

and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generafors (LQGs):
generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle,

tlr_}eeat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, stors, or dispose of

the waste.

A raview of the RCRIS-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2003 has revealed that there is 1

TC1104378.38 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



RCRIS-LQG site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

EqualMigher Elevation Address Digt / Dir Map D Page
REMAR BAKERY LOFTS 1010 46TH 8T /8 - 1/4NNE L45 53

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery information System. RCRIS includes

seloctive information on sites which generate, transport, store, freat andfor

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resgurce Congarvation and Recovery

Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt smatl auantity generafors (CESQGs): generate

less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between 100 kg

and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs):

ganerate over 1,000 kilograms (kg} of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely

hazardotls waste from the generator off-site to a faclity that can recydle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or digpose of

the waste.
A review of the RCRIS-SQG Hist, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2003 has revealed that thers are
8 RCRIS-8QG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
EqualHIgher Elgvation Address Dist/ Pir Map i  Page
BOYSEN PAINTS 42ND & LINDEN ST a-18 E (e ] i
K P CORPORATION OAKLAND- 1000 £3RD ST 0-1/8 NE E18 22
FLECTO COMPANY INCORPORATED 7000 45TH ST. /6 - 1R NNE 128 36
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Mapid Page
FRANK W DUNNE COMPANY 1007 41ST STREET 0-1/8 8§ 86 11
FIDELITY ROOF CO 1075 40TH 8T 0-1/8 SSW F25 25
BERKELEY FARMS CORPORATION 4550 SAN PABLO AVE, 178 - 1/4SW K38 48
AMERICAN RUBBER MFG CO . 1145 PARK AVE 1/8 - 1/4WSW M52 57
PRECISION MOTORS 1054 39TH ST 1/8 - 1/4SSW N5E 67

STATE ASTM STANDARD

CAL-SITES: Fomerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous

substance sites. The source is the Catifornia Department of Toxic Substance Control.

A raview of the Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 Cal-Sites sites

within approximatsly t mile of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Mapib Page
SOUTHERN PACIFIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WEST OF 4525 HOLLIS 8TR H2 -1 WNW 129 148
MYERS DRUM - EMERYVILLE 4500 SHELLMOUND STREET 12-1 W AN206 246
ALAMEDA CHEMICAL AND SGIENTIFL 2668 HAMNNAH STREET #2-1 S8wW 225 268

CHMIRS: The Calffornia Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reporfed
hazardous material ingidents, i.e., accidental releases or spilig. The sowrce is the Califormia Office of
Emergency Services.

A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2002 has revealed that there are 48

TC1104378.33 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



CHMIRS sites within approximatety 1 mile of the target property.

Equat/Higher Elevation

Mot reported
Nof reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Mot reported
Not reportad
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not raported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Mot raported
Not reported

t.ower Elevation

Nat reparted
Nt reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Nof reported
Not reportaed
Mot reportad
Not reported
Not reported

PG & E MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION

Not reported
Mot raportad
Not raportaed
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Mot reported

CHIRON CORPORATION

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not raportad
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported

Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
AJO 44TH | MARKET STR 1/8 - 1/4ENE 26 33
53 8T. /] ML.KINGJR 1H2-1 NE 98 108
699 APGAR ST. 12-1 SE 99 108
731 WEST MACARTHUR BLVD  1/2-1 SE 110 124
5627 GENOA HZ2-1 NNE 128 145
737 54TH STREET #2-1 NE 13 148
624 37TH STREET 172-1 SE 139 161
987 GRACE AVENUE Hz2-1 N 144 168
518 43RD ST. 12-1 E 150 171
F/O 967 GRACE STREET 1#2-1 N 151 172
900 STANFORD AVENUE W2-1 N 181 213
966 61ST ST PLACE H2-1 N 182 214
3605 TELEGRAPH AVE 12-1 SE AKi86 222
484 49 STREET 1/2-1 ENE 188 223
F/O 521 §5TH STREET 1/2-1 NE 204 243
5800 DOVER STREET 2 -1 NHE 210 250
956 62ND STREET 2-1 N 217 258

Address Pist/ Dir Map D Page
1070 40TH 8T g-18 SsW F22 27
1044 47TH ST 18 - H4NNW 57 62
4060 HARLAN ST 1/4 - 1/2WSW 73 78
RIC 1084 53RD STREET 4 - H2ANW 881 88
AO 1000 53RD STREET 14 - H2NW 882 8%
3516 ADALINE ST 114 - 1/288W TB3 80
4000 SAN PABLO AVENUE 14 - 1428 U9t 99
4245 HOLLIS BT W4 - H2W 93 1
102 TEMESCAL CIRCLE 12-1 WNW 96 106
FO 5425 SAN PABLO W2-1 NW 97 107
4525 HOLLIS ST 12-1 W X103 113
4525 HOLLIS 37, #2-1 W XM 118
E/B 1-580 1#2-1 SSE 108 122
1407 34TH ST W2-1 SW AA130 147
4525 HORTON STREET Y2-1 W AGC142 166
4525 HORTON ST w21 W  AC143 187
3265 1.OUISE STREET 1Y2-1 Sw 149 170
4560 HORTON 8T. t72-1 WNWAD152 173
4560 HORTON ST 172-1 WNWAD153 174
3400 HELEN STREET 2-1 SwW 156 179
1420 32 8T, 1/2-1 SSW AEiIS58 182
1360 POWELL ST. 172-1 NW 187 195
3455 ETTIE STREETY #2-1 SW AHIFS 206
2824 HELEN ST #2-1 §8W AM89 224
30TH STREET / SAN PABLO t#2-1 8 191 226
59 7 DOYLE H2-1 NW 192 227
2928 POPLER H2-1 8w 203 242
2811 ADELINE STREET #2-1 SSwW 212 253
1173 28TH 12-1 S8W 218 256
3265 SAN PABLO AVENUE #2-1 8 AP216 257
3430 WOOD 87. - ADJACEN H2-1 WSW 231 275

TCHM378.38 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &



CORTESE: This database idenilfies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of contamination,
hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material identified
through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reporiable release and all
solid waste disposat facilities from which there is known migrafion. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 122 Cortese sites
within approximately 1 mile of the targef property.

Equai/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapID Page
BOYSEN PAINT 1001 41ST 8T 0-18 SE D12 17
CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL 989 41ST 8T 8-1/8 SE D14 19
FLECTQ COMPANY INCORPORATED 1604 45TH ST. 1/8 « 1/4NNE 128 36
ARCO 4401 MARKET 5T 18- 1/4ESE 31 40
RED TOP ELECTRIC INC 4377 ADELINE ST 14 - 12NNE 70 74
NEIGHBORHOOD LAUNDROMAT 3838 WEST ST 14 - 1/28E &0 86
BART PROPERTY 3924 MARTIN LUTHER KING /2-1 ESE 101 111
GROVE STREET WASH RACK 3884 MARTIN LUTHER KING #2-1 ESE 109 123
RD MINER COMPANY 750 37TH 8T 2-1 8E 111 125
NIGHTINGALE PROPERTY 4629 MARTIN LUTHER KING 2.1 ENE 114 129
CHILDRENS HOSPITAL CAKLAND A70T MARTIN LUTHER KING Y2-1 ENE 116 132
MOBIL 5425 GROVE ST #2-1 NE 2123 139
BP 5425 MARTIN LUTHER KING #2-1 NE 2128 142
CHEVRON 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING 1#2-1 NE 135 154
MARTIN LUTHER KING SCHOOL 5714 MARTIN LUTHER KING 12«1 NNE 155 178
SIMAS BROTHERS 4013 TELEGRAPH AVE H#2-1 ESE AFt59 183
SHELL 500 40TH 8T 12«1 ESE AF161 185
KELLEY AUTO PARTS 4400 TELEGRAPH AVE "72-1 E 164 190
WALTER BLUMERT COMPANY 480 43RD ST 2.1 E  AGIGS 192
RONN SIMPSON 489 43RD 8T 12-1 E  AGI6G6 193
VACANT LOT OWNER KEITH RU 5629 ADELINE 1/2-1 NNE 168 196
ARCO 5131 SHATTUCK AVE 12-1 ENE 179 210
CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATRQL 3601 TELEGRAPH 12-1 8E AKIB7 223
FACGILITY 13522-1 494 36TH #2-1 SE AK193 228
STAUDER CHEVRON #90338 5500 YELEGRAPH 1/2-1 ENE 194 229
CHEVRON 5101 TELEGRAPH AVE 12-1 ENE AL198 234
BERKELEY LAND COMPANY 5100 TELEGRAPH AVE 1/2-1 ENE AL199 236
AUTOPRO 5200 TELEGRAPH AVE 12-1 ENE 202 240
TELEGRAPH BUSINESS PROPER 5427 TELEGRAPH #2-1 ENE 230 274
UNOCAL 411 MACARTHUR BLVD W #2-1 ESE 233 277
Lower Elevation Address Dist 7 Dir MaplD Page
DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS 1007 418T §T 0-18 8§ BS 14
FIDELITY ROOF CO 1075 40TH 8T a-1/8 SSW F25 29
VACANT LOT 4800 SAN PABLO AVE e-14W 29 38
BERKELEY FARMS TRUCK SHOP YARD 4575 SAN PABLO AVE /8 - 14SW J32 42
BERKEL EY FARMS 4550 SAN PABLO AVE /8- 1/45W K33 43
AC TRANSIT 1140 45TH ST 174 - 1/2WNW 60 66
STANDARD BRANDS PAINT 4343 SAN PABLO AVE 174 - 1/288W 062 66
EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTMEN 4331 SAN PABLO 1id - 1258W Q65 71
PARK AVENUE PROPERTY 1199 PARK AVE 144 - H2WSW 67 72
GEROW PROPERTIES 1255 PARK AVE 174 - 12WSW P74 79
OWENS MORTGAGE INVESTMENT 3623 ADELINE 1/4 - 1/288W QF7 83
SAN FRANCISCO FRENCH BREA 3924 MARKET 174 - 1/2SSE R79 ag
CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS 3516 ADELINE ST 1/4 - 1/258SW T84 a1
SAN FRANCISCO FRENCH BREA 4070 SAN PABLO 1141428 3135 83
EMERVILLE CITY OF 1333 PARK AVE 14 - 12WSW va7 95

TC1104378.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



Lower Elevation

PARINA ENTERPRISES

CELIS SERVICE STATION

DEL MONTE PLANT #35
BASHLAND INC

BAY AREA WAREHOUSE

CITY wWoop

CITY OF MORGAN HILL CORP
PG & E MATERIALS DISTRIBUTION
SQUTHERN PACGIFIG RIGHT-OF
DOUGCO INC

CLAWSON HIGH SCHOOL
OAKLAND FIRE STATION #5
CHROMEX

ELECTRO COATINGS INC
HEMSATH DRAYAGE
ELECTRO.COATINGS

SHELL

GUITON BUS LINES
CALIFORNIA SYRUP & EXTRACT
PLYWOOD LUMBER SALES
SHELL

THORQUGHBRED BUILDING
STUART WESTERN INC

CHIEF AUTO PARTS
FORDHAM PROPERTY
CLEMENTINA LIMITED
LOOMIS ARMORED INC
SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANS CO
NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL CO
CHAPMAN PROPERTY
FACILITY 6015-1

AB CO WATERPROOFING
ROMAK IRON WORKS

KITE MAKERS

PELCO DISTIBUTORS
ZEROWASTE SYSTEMS INC
CAHON ASSQGIATES INC
CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CO
GATEWAY LIQUORS

KENT CROWLEY

CALTRANS

OAKLAND CITY QF ETTIE ST
SCHWABACKER FREY
TULLUCH CONSTRUCTION COMP
HENRY SHIREK ESTATE
SHELL

THRIFTY OIL

RESIDENTIAL

BREKENRIDGE AUTO SHOP
DAYS INN HOTEL

JUDSON STEEL

SAN CARLOS BEACH

JH FITZMAURICE INC

WSB ELECTRIC COMPANY
MYERS CONTAINER CORP
PFIEZER INC

Address Dist / DIr MapiD Page
5433 SAN PABLO AVE 14 - YZNW 89 a7
4000 SAN PABLO AVE 14 - 128 a0 ar
4202 HOLLIS ST 4 -12w Vo2 100
4015 HOLLIS 8T 14 - 1/2WSW Wa4 102
4001 HOLLIS ST 1/4 - 1/2WSW Wa5 104
3422 HARLAN 8T 172-1 SSW 100 110
3427 MAGNOLIA 2.1 SSw 102 113
4525 HOLLIS ST #2-1 W X103 713
W. OF 4525 HOLLIS ST -1 W X106 120
1073 34TH ST 72-1 8§ 167 120
3420 PERALTA ST 7Z2-1 SSW 112 125
934 34TH ST 172-1 8§ 113 127
1400 PARK AVE 12-1 WSWY1is 130
1401 21 PARK AVE 1/2-1 Wswvyrz 138
1350 34TH 8T 1/2.1 SwW {18 134
1421 PARK Z-1 WSWYtHg 135
1420 45TH 1W2-1 W 121 138
3421 HOLLIS ST 172-1 SW AAI24 139
1355 55TH 8T 17/Z2-1 NW AB125 141
4050 HORTON ST #2-1 WSW 127 144
4250 HORTON 8T 72-1 W 132 149
1397 55TH §T 72-1 WNWAB133 150
1461 PARK AVE #2-1 WSW 134 152
5714 SAN PABLO AVE H2-1 NNW 136 156
5515 DOYLE 8T 1#2-1 WNWAB137 157
5521 DOYLE 8T 12«1 WNW 138 159
938 BROCKHURST ST 172-1 8 140 162
1450 SHERWIN Hz1 W 141 164
4055 RUUBBARD 1/2-1 WSW 146 169
1400 53RD ST HZ -1 WNW 147 170
1212 POWELL 12-1 NW 148 170
3135 FILBERT 8T 17/2-1 8§ 157 180
3250 HOLLIS 8T #2-1 SSW AE166 132
5813 FREMONT ST 172-1 NW 162 186
1560 PARK AYE 172-1 WSW 163 188
1450 3Z2ND 2.1 SW 169 196
3501 SAN PABLO AVE #2-1 8 170 197
3015 ADELINE ST 2.1 SSwW 171 198
5944 SAN PABLO AVE 1/2-1 NNW 172 20
3016 FILBERT ST 72-1 8 173 203
G5 ETTIE ST 72-1 SW AHIT4 204
3455 ETTIE 172-1. SW 176 208
5733 PELLEDEAU 12 -1 WNW 7T 209
3428 ETTIE #2-1 SW AHI78 209
3425 FTTIEST 12-1 SW AHIS0 212
3420 SAN PABLO AVE 2-1 & AHE3 215
3400 SAN PABLO AVE 1#72-1 8 Alt8g 217
2856 HELEN 8T 12-1 SSW AJ185 220
6045 SAN PABLO AVE 21T NNW 198 225
1603 POWELL ST 121 WNW 195 23
UINKNOWIN SHELLMOUND ST z-+t W 108 233
1549 32ND i2-1 8W 197 234
28578 HANNAH ST 172-1 SW 200 238
3032 MARKET 8T #2-1 § AM201 238
4500 SHELLYMOUND #2-1 W AN205 244
4650 SHELLMOUND ST 12-1 W AN207 247
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Lowar Elevatton Address Dist / Dir MaplD Page
LINDFORD AIR & REFRIGERATION 2650 POPLAR #2-1 SSW AQ208 250
TUNE UP MASTERS #318 2001 SAN PABLO AVE #2-1 8§ AM211 251
MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING. 5650 HOLLIS #2-% NW 213 254
BROOKS AUTO SERVICE 1101 28TH ST 1#2-1 SSW 214 254
TASCO 3430 WOOD ST 721 SW 219 259
BP MOBIL 1700 POWELL §T 142-1 WNW220 262
THREE H TRUCK AND AUTO CENTER 2801 SAN PABLO AVE 172-1 8 AP221 263
GOLDEN STATE LINEN SERVIC 958 28TH 12-1 8 AQ222 285
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC CORP 4899 PELADEAU ST PO BOX 1/2-1 NW AR223 265
NONE 1229 28TH 7/2-1 SSW 226 268
SUTTA & COMPANY 3401 WOOD ST 2-1 SW 227 269
SHELLMOUND VENTURE PROJEC SHELLMOUND STF 72-1 W 228 270
ALASKA GASOLINE 6211 SAN PABLC AVE #2-1 NNW 229 272
HYDRAULIC ELECTRO SERVICE 5812 HOLLIS 1/2-1 NW 232 276
AT & SF RAILROAD PROPERTY ALONG WDOD / 32ND ST 172-1 SW 234 278
DUTRO COMPANY 1333 62ND STREET 2.1 NW 235 281
SHELL 1800 POWELL ST 142-1 WNW 2356 282
CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES 2730 PERALTA ST 1/2-1 SSW AS237 284
CUSTOM ALLOY SCRAP SALES 2711 UNION 1/2-1 SSW A5238 284
CALOUS BLDG 730 29TH ST t2-1 S8E 239 285
GENERAL TRANSPORTATION 211 WooDb 5T 172-1 SW 240 287

NOTIFY 65: Notify 65 records contain facillly notifications about any release that could impact drinking

water and thersby expose the public to a potential health sisk. The data come from the Stats Water

Resources Control Board's Proposition 65 database,
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 8§ Notify 85 sites
within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
EqualfHigher Elevation ﬁqdrass Dist / Dir Map 1D  Page
SERVICE STATION # 1583 5509 MARTIN LUTHER KING 1/2-1 NNE 122 138
STAUDER CHEVRON #30338 5500 TELEGRAPH #2-1 ENE 194 229
Lower Efavation Address bist / Dir MapiD Page
45TH STREET ARTIST CQOPERATIVE 1420 45TH STREET 72-1 W 145 169
UNKNOWN 4549 HORTON STREET HW2-1 WNWAD1IS4 178
LINDFORD AIR & REFRIGERATION 2850 POPLAR /2.1 SSW A0208 250
LINDFORD AIR & REFRIGERATION 2850 POPLAR 172-1 S5W AQ208 250
Not reported 958 28TH STREET ¥2-1 8 AQ2i8 2589
NONE 1229 28TH /2.1 SSW 226 268

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and (nventory

of waste management units. The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.
A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that thera is 1 WMUDS/SWAT site
within approximately 0.5 milas of the target property.
Lower Elavation Address Dist f Dir WMapiD Page
THERM-TEC OF CALIFORNIA 4000 HARLAN ST, 1/4 - 1I2WSW 75 81

TC1104378.3s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8



LUST: The LeaKing Underground Storage Tank incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
Ieaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control
Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System.

A raview of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2003 has reveaied that there are 39
LUST sites within approximately Q.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist ! Dir MapID Page
CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL 589 4157 ST 0-18 S8E D4 13
FLECTO COMPANY INCORPORATED 1008 45TH ST. 1/8 - 1/4NNE {28 36
ARCO 4401 MARKET ST 18 - 1/4ESE 31 40
CONTINENTAL BAKING 1010 46TH ST 1/8 - 1/4NNE L39 48
INTERSTATE BRANDS CORP FACILIT 945 53RD ST 1/8 - 1/ANNE L41 49
INTERSTATE BRANDS CORPORATION 245 53RD ST 14 - 1/2ZNNE 69 74
RED TOP ELECTRIC INC 4377 ADELINE ST 1/4 - 1/2NNE 70 74
NEIGHBORHOOD LAUNDROMAT 3838 WEST 8T 14 - 1/28SE 80 8¢
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
DUNN QUALITY PAINTS 1007 418T ST 0-18 § B7 12
DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS 1007 41ST 8T -1 & B8 14
QAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVES 41ST AVE / ADELINE ST 0-1/8 WSW13 17
FIDELITY ROOF CO 1075 40TH ST 0-18 SSW F25 29
VACANT LOT 4800 SAN PABLO AVE 7&- 114w 29 as
FIRESTONE STCRE 4575 SAN PABLO AVE 18- y4as8wW J30 40
BERKELEY FARMS TRUCK SHOP YARD 4575 SAN PABLO AVE 1/8 - 1145W J32 42
BERKELEY FARMS 4550 SAN PABLO AVE 18- 1/4SW K33 43
BERKELEY FARMS 4550 SAN PABLO AVE 18- 1/48W K34 45
BERKELEY FARMS 4850 SAN PABLO AVE 1/8-17/48W K36 46
BERKELEY FARMS TRUCK REPAIR 4501 SAN PABLO AVE 1/8-1148W K47 54
PEPSI-COLA COMPANY 1150 PARK AVE 118 - 1AWSW M54 58
PEPSI COLA COMPANY 1150 PARK AVE 1/8 - 1/4 WSW M55 59
STANDARD BRANDS PAINTS 4343 SAN PABLO AVE 14 - Y2ZSSW 081 66
STANDARD BRANDS PAINT 4343 SAN PABLD AVE 14 - 1/288W 062 66
CITY OF EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPART 4331 SAN PABLO AVE 14 - 1/258W 063 &9
EMERYVILLE FIRE DEPARTMENT 4331 SAN PABLO AVE 1/4 - 1/285W 064 69
EMERYVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENC 4300 SAN PABLO AVE 14 - 1/288W 68 72
AC TRANSIT 1177 47TH 8T 144 - 1/2ZWNW 71 76
GEROW PROPERTIES 1255 PARK AVE 1/4 - 1/2WSW P74 73
OWENS MORTGAGE INVESTMENT FUND 3623 ADELINE ST 114 - 1/258W Q78 82
OWENS MORTGAGE INVESTMENT 3623 ADELINE 14 - 1/285SW Q77 83
SAN FRANCISCO FRENCH BREAD COM 3924 MARKET ST 1/4-1/288E R78 84
CITY OF PARIS CLEANERS 3516 ADELINE ST 1/4 - 1/28SW T84 9
SAN FRANCISCO FRENCH BREAD COM 4070 SAN PABLO AVE 14 - 1728 uee 93
EMERVILLE CITY OF 1333 PARK AVE 1/4 - 1.2 WEW V87 95
CITY OF EMERYVILLE 1333 PARK AVE 114 - 1ZWSW VBB a6
CELIS SERVICE STATION 4000 SAN PABLQO AVE 1/4-1/28 uao a7
DEL MONTE PLANT #35 4202 HOLLIS ST 174-12wW  vez 100
BASHLAND INC 4015 HOLLIS 8T 14 - 12WSW Wa4 102
BAY AREA WAREHOUSE 4001 HOLLIS ST 144 - 1/2WSW W95 104

BEP: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan
as the basis for an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond A furds.
It is not updated.

A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN fist, as provided by EDR, has revegied that there are 3 CA BOND
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EXP. PLAN sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lowar Elevation Address Dist ! Dir Map I  Page
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC - EME 4525 HOLLIS STREET 2-1 W X105 119
ELECTRO-COATINGS 1421 PARK AVENUE 1/2-1 WSW Y120 136
WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC COMPANY 5898 PELADEAU STREET 12-1 NW AR224 287

CAFID: The Facllity Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Controt Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, hag révealed that there are 9 CA FID UST sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / DIy MapiD Page
FLECTO COMPANY INCORPORATED 1600 45TH S§T. 1/8 - 1/4NNE 128 36
ARCO 4401 MARKET ST 18 - 14ESE 231 40
LT.T. CONTINENTAL BAKING CO. 1010 046TH ST 1/8 - tHANNE L46 54
L ower Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map I3 Page
FRANK W. DUNNE COMPANY 1007 041ST ST 0-18 § B9 16
EMERYVILLE VETERANS 4321 SALEM 0- 18 WNWH24 28
FIDELITY ROOF GO 1075 40TH ST O-1/8 SSW F25 29
BERKELEY FARMS INC 4550 SAN PABLO AVE 18- H45W K35 45
EMERYVILLE SERVICE STATION 4501 SAN PABLO AVE 18- 14SW K49 54
AMERICAN RUBBER MFG CO 1145 PARK AVE 1/8 = T/I4WSW M52 57

HIST UST: Hisforical UST Registered Database.

A rgview of the HIST UST fist, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 7
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

EqualHigher Elevation Address Dist / Dir Map IR Page
FLECTO COMPANY INCORPORATED 1000 45TH ST. /8 - I4NNE 128 36
LT.T. CONTINENTAL BAKING CO. 1010 46TH ST 8- VANNE t44 53
Lower Elevation ﬂgdresi Dist / Dir MapiD Page
FRANK W. DUNNE COMPANY 1007 041ST 8T f8-18 8§ B89 16
FIDELITY ROOF GO 1075 40TH ST 0-18 SSW F25 28
BERKELEY FARMS INC, EMERYVILLE 4550 SAN PABLO AVE 148 - 1/48W K37 46
EMERYVILLE SERVICE STATION 4501 SAN PABLO AVE 18 - 1/48W K48 84
AMERICAN RUBBER MFG CO 1145 PARK AVE 178 - 14WSW M52 &7

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

Federat Lands: Consists of federally owned or administered fands, administered by the Department of
Defenge, that have any area equal to or greater than 840 acres of the United States, Puerlo
Rico, and the (J.S. Virgin {slands.

A rgviaw of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/01/2003 has revealed that thera is 1 DOD
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site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Eqgual/Higher Elgvation Adcdress Dist / Dir Map!D Page
QAKLAND ARMY BASE (CLOSED) #2-1 W3SWO 10
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL
REF: This category contains properties where contamination has not been
confirmed and which were determined as not requiring direct DTSC
Site Mitigation Program action or oversight. Accordingly, these sites
have been raferred to another tate or local regulatory agency.
A review of the REF fist, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/30/2003 has revealed that there is 1 REF
gite within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist ! Dir MapiD Page
A C TRANSIT - EMERYVILLE 45TH STREET / SAN PAB 178 - 1HWNW 51 55
CA SLIC: SLIC Raglon comes from the California Reglonal Water Quality Control Board.
A raview of the CA SLIC list, as provided by EOR, has revealed that there are 4 CA SLIC sites within
approzimatetly 0.5 miles of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Dist f Dir MapiD Page
DUNN QUALITY PAINTS 1007 41ST ST 0-18 8 B8r 12
QAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVES 418T AVE / ADELINE ST 0-1/8 WSW13 17
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 1056 48TH ST U4 - ZNNW 66 71
DEL MONTE PLANT 35 1250 PARK AVE 174 - 1/2WSW P72 77
HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annua! volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annuaily, representing
approximately 350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets
are not included at the prasent time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction,
and therefore many contain some invalid values for data elements such as generator 1D, TSD D,
wasta cateqgory, & disposal method. The sourgs is the Department of Toxic Substance Controt is the agency
A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, has revesaled that there are 25 HAZNET sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the {arget property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Dist / Dir MapiD Page
ALAN ZATOPA 1000 42ND ST 0-18 E c10 6
CALIFORMIA LINEN RENTAL 989 4157 ST b-48 SE D14 19
CINDER BLOCK INC 1000 43RD 8T 0-18 NE EI15 21
K P CORPORATION DAKLAND 1000 43RD ST 0-18 NE Ei6 22
FLECTO COMPANY THE INC 1000 45TH STREET 178 - 1ANNE 127 34
WAYNE AVENUE PARTNERSHIP 1010 46TH ST /8 - 114NNE L40 48
INTERSTATE BRANDS CORP FACILIT 945 53RD ST 1/8 - 1/4NNE L41 49
CONTINENTAL BAKING CO 1010 46TH 8Y 18 - T/ANNE L42 5%
CONTINENTAL BAKERY 1010 46TH ST 18 - M4NNE L43 51
Lower Elevation Address Dist / Bir MapID Page
ROCKRIDGE WAREHOUSE 1010 418T STREET g-18 8 BE 11
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Lowaer Elsvation Address Dist ! Dir MapiD Page

KELLY MOORE PAINT COMPANY 4050 ADELINE STREET 0-18 SW F17 24
NATIONAL UPHOLSTERING COMPANY 4000 ADELINE ST 0-1/8 S8W F18 25
EUSD/ANNA YATES ELEMENTARY SCH 1070 415T 8T 0-1/8 WSW G19 26
ANNA YATES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1070 41ST ST 0-1/8 WSW G20 26
OAKLAND HOUSING AUTHORITY 950 40TH ST. 0-18 88E 21 27
CITY EMERYVILLE REDEVELOPMENT 4321 SALEM ST 0-18 WNWH23 28
FIDELITY ROOF CO 1075 40TH ST 0-1/8 S5W F25 2g
BERKELEY FARMS CORPORATION 4550 SAN PABLO AVE, 18 -148W K38 46
1X BAY COUNTIES SERVICE STATIO 1096 YERBA BUENA AVENUE 1/8 - Y455W 56 55
AMERICAN RUBBER MFG CO 7745 PARK AVE 1/8 - TIEWSW M52 57
SHIG'S AUTO SERVICE 1047 39TH 8T 18 - 1/4SSW N53 58
PEPSI COLA COMPANY 1150 PARK AVE 1/8 ~ 14 WSW M55 59
PRECISION MOTORS 1054 39TH ST 1/8 - 114S8W N5¢ 61
PERFORMANCE AUTO 1060 397TH ST 1/8 - /4S5W N5B 63
NEW LOGIC INTERNATIONAL INC 1155 PARK AVE 1/8 - 1/AWSW MES 64

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES
See the EDR Proprietary Historical Database Section for details
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Bue to poor or inadequate address information, the fotlowing sitas were not mapped:

Site Name

OAKLAND ARMY BASE
COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS

IKEA (FORMER BARBARY COAST)

1 580 AT NORTH LIVERMORE EXIT
UNION PACIFIC

BERTH 30

OAKLAND ARMY BASE

RIFKIN REALTY PARTNERS
EMERYVILLE MARKETPLACE
CAPITOL REF CO

BATAVIA PROPERTY

NORTH PORT OF OAKLAND REFUSE DS/RAIDERS
CITY OF OAKLAND 2001 IDS (2136)
SHEPHERD CANYON PARK IDS
ELECTRO COATINGS INC
TUNE-UP MASTERS #318
CALIFORNIA AUTO REPAIR
CHUNG PROPERTY

CALTRANS CYPRESS PROJECT
OAKLAND FISC UST SITE 211-1,2,3
OAKLAND ARMY BASE TANK F (N BLDG 701)
CAKLAND. NATIONAL ENGRAVES
JUDSON STEEL CORPORATION
PE NATIONWIDE, INC.
RYDER/PIE NATIONWIDE, INC.
TERRANOVA INDUSTRIES

CITY OF EMERYVILLE

CITY OF EMERYVILLE

MYERS CONTAINER CORP
CALTRANS DISTRICT 4 - SHOP
REGENT PRESS

BOMH, INC

EDGEWATER PROPERTY 8 AGRE SITE
JACK GONZALES

EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC

UG BERKELEY-MARGHANT
CALTRANS S F O B 8 TOLL PLAZA
N. PRT. OF OAK. DISPOSAL SITE

Databasefs)

AWP, Cal-Bites
AWP, Cal-Sites
Cal-Sites, DEED
CHMIRS, LUST
LUST, CHMIRS
CHMIRS, HAZNET
CHMIRS, HAZNET
LUST, Cortese
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
CERC-NFRAP
SWFAF
SWF/LF
SWFALF

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST

LUST

HIST UST

HIST UST

HIST UST
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZMNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
RCRIS-LQG, FINOS
CAWDS
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Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property (Mites} <18 18-14 14-12 1z-1 =1 Plotted
FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD
NPL 1.000 0 a 4] 4] NR G
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 o 4] 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 6.500 4] ¥ ] NR NR 1]
CERC-NFRAP 0.250 G 0 MR NR NR g
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 o 1 NR 1
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 t] 0 G NR NR Q
RCRIS Lg. Guan. Gen. 0.260 0 1 NR MR NR 1
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 4 4 NR NR NR 8
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR ]
STATE ASTM STANDARD
AWP 1.000 g g ] 1t MR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 o 0 0 3 NR 3
CHMIRS X 1.000 1 2 6 39 NR 48
Corteso X 1.000 4 5 17 g6 NR 122
Nolify 65 1.000 )] 3} ] 8 NR 8
Toxlc Pits 1.000 ; 0 0 B MR a
State Landfil 0.500 0 0 g NR NR ]
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0] 1] 1 NR NR 1
LUST X 0.500 5 13 21 NR NR 30
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 0 0 3 NR 3
UsT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 Q 1] Q NR NR !
INDIAN UST 0.250 a g NR NR NR 0
CAFIDUST 0.250 3 4] NR NR NR g
HIST UST 0.250 2 5 NR NR NR 7

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT 1.0080 o o O O MR 0
ROD 1.000 0 1) 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL. 1.000 0 0 Q 0 NR 0
FINDS L NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR ¢
MINES 0.250 Y 0 NR NR NR 0
NPL Lisns L NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS T NR NR NR NR NR 0
DoD 1.000 G ¢ ] 1 NR 1
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 g 0 0 NR NR 0
RAATS L1 NR NR NR NR NR o
TRIS ™ NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR O
5875 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FYTS TP NR NR NR NR NR Y]
STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 4]

TC1104378.38 Page 4



Search

Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <48 UB-Y4 Y4-12 2.4 > Plotted
CLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CAWDS TP NR NR MR NR NR 9
DEED TP NR MR NR NR NR 0
NFA 0.250 0 o NR NR NR o
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
REF 0.250 4 1 MR NR NR 1
SCH 0.250 a 0 NR NR NR o
NFE 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA SLIC X 0.500 2 0 2 NR NR 4
HAZNET X 0.250 12 13 NR NR NR 25

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

(3as Statlons/Dry Cleaners 0.250 4 16 NR NR NR 20
Coal Gas 1.000 0 t] it g NR 0
BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

LS BROWNFIELDS 0.500 4] i} G NR NR 4]
vCp 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
MNOTES:

Sea the EDR Proprietary Historical Database Section for detaifs
TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.}
Elevation Sile

EDR I Nurmnber

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Al
Target 1001 42 STREET
Praparty OAKLAND, CA

Site 1 of 4in clusfer A
Actual;

6 ft. CHMIRS:
QES Control Number;
Chemical Name:

Extent of Reloase:

Property Use:

Incident Date:

Date Completed:

Tima Complatad -

Agency i Number :

Agency Incident Number ©

OES Incldent Number

Time Notifled ¢

Surrounding Area :

Estimated Temperature :

Property Management :

More Than Two Substances Involved? ;
Special Siudies 1 :

Speclal Studlas 2 *

Spectat Studles 3:

Spaclal Studles 4 :

Speclal Studies §

Speclal Studies 6 ;

Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries :

Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities :
Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated :

Cthers Number Of Deconfaminated :
Others Number Of Injuries :
Others Number Of Fatalities ;
Vehicla Make/year

Vahicle License Nurmber :
Vahicle State :

Vahicle Id Number :
CAIDOTIPUCIHICC Number :
Company Name :

Reporting Officer Nama/iD :
Report Date ;

Commenis ;

Facility Telsphone Number :
Watarway Involvad :
Waterway :

Spllt Slte :

Cleanup By :

Contalnment ©

What Happened :

Type .

Other:

Chemlcal 1 :

Chemical 2 ;

Chemical 3;

Date/Time ¢

Evacuations ;

£a38

nitric acid (difute
Mot reporied
Not raported
Mof reperfed
Not reported
Not reported
Mot reporfed
Not reported
50938

Net reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Not reporied
Not reported
Mot reported
Nat reparied
Not regorted
Not reported
Not repotted
Not reporied
NG

NO

Not reported
Not reported
Nof reported
Mot reported
Not reported
Not raported
Mot raported
Not reported
Not repotied
Not reported
Not repored
Not reportad
Not reporied
Mot reporied
YES

storm drains
Mot rapostad
lacal agencies
YES
Structure fire involving plating plant
CHEMICAL
Not reparted
Not Repotted
Not Reported
Not Reported
1/2/95 0353
NO

CHMIRS 5105842725
N/A
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Map D
Diraction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevation Site

EDR 1D Number
Databage(s) EPA iD Number

{Continued) 5105642725
A2 ONE COLOR COMMUNICATIONS LLC HAZNET S103619902
Targat 1001 42ND STREET NiA

Property OAKLAND, CA 94608

Site 2 of 4in cluster A

i
g HAZNET:

Gepaid:

TSO EPAID:
Gen Counly:

Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Gategory:
Disposai Methad:
Contact:
Telephone:
Malling Address:

County

Gepald:

TSD EPAID:
Gan County:

Tsd County:
Tahs:

Waste Gategory:
Disposet Mathod:
Contact:
Telephone:
Malling Address:

Counly

Gepaid;
TSDEPA ID:
Qen County:

Ted County:
Tons:

Waste Category:
Digposal Method:
Contact;
Telaphone:
Malling Address;

County

Gapald:
TSDEPAID:
Gen Counly:
Tsd County:
Tons:

Waste Category:

Disposal Method:
Contact:
Telephona:
Maliing Address:

CADOO9185307
CADQGR452657

1

San Mateo

.2085

Unspecified arganic iquid mixture
Reacyclar

STEVE KCZEL PRESIDENT
(510) 652-9005

PO BOX B2T7

EMERYVILLE, CA 94662 - 0277
1

CALDQ0g185307
GADQU8302803

1

Los Angelas

2203

Liguids with halogenated arganic compounds > 1660 mgfl
Recyoler

STEVE KOZEL PRESIDENT
(510) 652-8005

PO BOX 8277

EMERYVILLE, CA 24662 - 0277
1

CADQO08185307
CADO70148432

1

1

.0450
Phatochamicals/photoprocessing waste
Treatment, incineration

STEVE KOZEL PRESIDENT
(510) 652-9005

PO BOX 8277

EMERYVILLE, CA 94662 - 0277
1

CADOGO185307

CADDTO148432

1

1

3753

Metal sludge - Alkaline solution (pH <UN-> 12.5} with metals {antimony,
arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadriurmn, chromiurn, cobalt, copper, lead,
mercury, molybdenum, nickel, sstenium, silver, thatllum, vanadiurm, and
zing)

Trealment, Incineration

STEVE KOZEL FRESIDENT

(510) 652-0005

PO BOX BZ77

TC1104378.3s Page 7



Map ID

Oirection
Distance
Distanca (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elgvatlon Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ONE COLOR COMMUNICATIONS LLC {Confinued) $103619502
EMERYVILLE, CA 84662 - 0277
County 1
Gapald: CADO0D185307
TSDEPAID: NVTI30010000
Gen County: 1
Tsd County: 99
Tons: 7500
Waste Category: Contaminated soll fram sita clean-ups
Disposal Method: Not reported
Contact: STEVE KOZEL PRESIDENT
Telephone: {510) 652-9005
Malling Address: PO BOX 8277
EMERYVILLE, CA 04662 - 0277
County 1
The CA HAZNET database contains 27 additionaj records for this site.
Please click hera or contact your EDR Account Executive for more information.
A3 OAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVING CASLIC $100856774
Target 1001 42ND ST LUST NIA
Proparty OAKLAND, CA 94607
Site 3 of 4 It clustor A
?g:’_al' State LUST:
Croes Street: Not reported
Qty l.eaked: 0
Cage Number 0180137
Reg Board: 2
Chemical: Diagel
Lead Agency: Regionat Board
Local Agency: 0
Case Type: Other ground water affectad
Status: Leak being conflirmed
Review Date: 1042411988 Confirm Leak: 10/2441088
Workplan: Mot reported Prelim Assess: Not reported
Polivtion Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Mot reported
Remad Action:  Not maported
Monftoring: Nof reporfed
Close Date: Not reported
Release Date:  03/26/1988

Clieanup Fund id : Not reported
Discover Date: ff
Enforcament Dt : Not reported

Enf Type: Nat repotad
Enter Date : [

Funding: Not reported
Staff initlals: UNK

How Discoverad: Tank Closure
How Stepped:  Not raported
Interirn ; Not reported
Leak Cause: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

MTBE Date : I
Max MTBE GW : 0 Parts par Billion

MTBE Tested:  Not Raquired to be Tested.
Priority: Not reported
Local Case#:  Not reported

TC1104378,38 Page 8



tMap 1D

Direction
Dislance
Distance (ft.} EDR D Number
Elavation Site Database{s) EPA ID Number
OAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVING (Continyed} S100856774
Beneficlal; Nof reporfed
Staft : 8G
GW Qualifiar:  Not reported
Max MTBE Soit . Not raported
Soil Qualifier:  Not reportad
Hydr Basin #: Mot reportad
Operator : ot reported
Oversight Pram:  Spilis, Leaks, investigations and Gleanup UST
Overalght Prgm : SLIC
Review Date:  Not reported
Stop Date : ti
Work Suspended No
Rasponsibie PartyBLANK RP
RP Address: Mot raported
Global It TOB0D191501
Org Nams: Not reported
Contact Person:.  Not reporied
MTBE Conc: 0
Mtbe Fuel: 0
Water System Namsa: Not raportsd
Wail Name: Nat reportad
Distance To Lust: o
Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported
LUST Region 2:
Region: 2
Case Number; TOB00 191501
Facitity 1d: 80137
Entered Date: i
Faciiity Stalus: Leak being eonfirmed
Maximum Solt Concentration: 0
Maximum Groundwater impact: 0
County : Alameda
Current Benzene: 0
MTBE Detected in GW: Not reported
MTBE Detected in Soll: Not raporied
MTBE: 0
MTBE Quslify: 0
SLIC Reglon 2;
Fachity iDx: 0150137
Reglon: 2
Facilily 8talus:  Inactive Not reported
Staff: BG Noi raported
Last Site Update: 0971711988
NPL Status: Not an NPL sile Discovery Dafe:  Not reported
Case List: siic Imaged: No
Date Closed:; Net reported
Abate Mathad:  Not reported Substance: Mot raparted
Case Type: TK Sample Date, Not reported
Contamination:  Not reported
Lead: RWQCH
Contamination Level.
Number of Municipal Wells Contaminated by Site; ¢
Number of Private Wells Contarninated by Site; 0
Soil Removat or Contamtnant Actlon Startad:
Soll Removal or Gontaminant Action Completed: g

TC1104378.38 Poge 9



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Distance (ft.) EDR {D Number
Elavation  Slte Database{s) £EPA ID Number
OQAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVING [Conilnued) S100856774
On-Site Groundwaler Extrattion or Containment is Needed: 0
On-8ite Groundwater Extraction or Gontalnment Started:
Off-Site Groundwater Extracilon or Containment Is Needed: 0
Off-Site Groundwater Extraction or Containment Started:
tatgth of Contamination Plume {(Feet):: 34
Depth of Gontamination Plume (Feat); o
Wells Closad Due To Contamination of Site;
Date of Wells Clostra:
Nearest Public or Private Drinking Water Well (Feef): o
Under Jurisdiction of Lead Agency Date:
Latitude/Longituda: 38/ -122
Flow Rate: )
Flow Date:
Parcent of Contaminants Contained; g
Contaminant Type:
EPA D
Stages of Site Investigation Process {nitisted:
Bagun Characterization ; ot reported
Completed Characierization : Not reported
Besgun Remediation: Not reported
Completed Remadiation: Mot reportad
Submitted Remediation Plan: Not raported.
Approved Remediation Plan: Not reported
Begun Final Remedial Action: Not reported
Completed Final Remedlal Actlon; Mot raported
Facllity Dese: Not reported
Comment: Not reported
A4 OAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVER Cortese S101293788
Yarge! 100t 42ND NIA
Froperty OAKLAND, CA 94608
Sito 4 of 4 in cluster A
e CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: Not reporied
oD DAKLAND ARMY BASE [CLOSED) pOD  CDODD36381
Ragion NIA
wsw ALAMEDA (County), CA
1521
4736 1t,

FEDERAL LANDS:
Feature 1: Army DOD
Foature 2; Mot reported
Faatura 3: Not repartad
Agency. DOD
URL: Not raportad
Name 1: Qaktand Army Base (Closed}
Name 2: Not reportad
Name 3: Not reported
State: CA

TC1104378.35 Page 10



Map D

Diraction
Distancs
Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Efevation  Site Database{s} EPA ID Number
OAKLAND ARMY BASE (CLOSED} (Continued) CDODO36381
BS ROCKRIDGE WAREHOUSE HAZNET S100872472
South 1010 41ST STREET NIA
<18 EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
2211t
Site t of 5 iIn cluster 8
Rolathvo!  pazner:
Gepaid: CALQ00008875
Actuai: TSDEPAID: CADO08452667
SA Gan County: 1
Tad Caunty: San Mateo
Tons: 2293
Waste Category: Liquids with halogenated erganic compounds = 1000 mgh
Disposaf Method: Disposal, Other
Contact: KNIGHT JOHN B
Telephona: (510) 428-0272
Mailing Address: 1010 4187 8T
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
County 1
Gepald: CALQOO006975
TSD EPA ID: CADQROS452657
Gan County: 1
Tsd County: San Mateo
Tons: 2203
Waste Category: Unspacified solvent mixture Waste
Disposal Method: Not reported
Coniact: KNIGHT JOHN B
Telephone: (510) 428-0272
Mailing Address: 1010 41ST 8T
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608
Coiunty 1
BE FRANK W DUNNE COMPANY RCRIS-SQG 1000311541
South 1007 448T STREET FINDS CADQGG9118697
<119 OAKLAND, CA 894608
230
Sita 2 0t Sinclustar B
Rolafive:  pemis:
Owner: MNOT REQUIRED
Actual: {415) §55-1212
54 1t, EPAID; CADOCZ118597
Contact: Not reportad

Classification:  Small Quaniity Generator
TSDF Activilles: Not reported

Viofation Status: No viclations found
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Map 1D

Diraction
Distance
Distanca (ft.) EDR 10 Nurmber
Elavation  Sile Database({s) EPA iD Number
FRANK W DUNNE COMPANY (Continued) 1000311541
FINDS:
Other Periinent Environmental Activity identified at Site;
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information systemn (RCRAINFO)
Toxic Chemical Releasa inventory System (TRIS)
B7 DUNN QUALITY PAINTS CA SLIC 3101323400
South 1007 418T ST LUST Nia
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94607
2301
Sita 3 of 51n clugter B
RO Stalo LUST:
Cross Streat: Not reported
Actual: Qty Leaksd: i
54 ft. Case Numbar 0180112

Reg Board: 2

Charnical: Paint Thinner

Lead Agency: Regional Board

Local Agency . O

Gasa Typa: Othar ground water affacted

Stafus; Case Closed

Review Date:  01/26/1988 Confltm Leak: 01251988
Workplan: Not repaorted Prelim Assess: Not reporied
Poltution Char:  Not reported Remed Plan: Not reported
Remed Action:  Not reported

Monitoring: Not reported

Closa Date: 08/14/1989

Release Date:  02/16/1988
Glaanup Fund Yd : Not reported
DigcoverDate: 7/
Enforcement Dt : Not reported

Enf Type: Not reported
Enter Date : I
Funding: Not raported

Statf Inttials: UNK

tHow Discovered: Tank Closure

How Stopped:  Not reported

Interim : Not reported

Leak Cause; UNK

Leak Source: UNK

MTBE Dale ; [

Max MTBE GW: § Parts per Billion

MTBE Tested:  Not Required to be Tested.

Priority: Not reported
Local Case#:  Notreported
Beneficial: Not reported
Staff : BG

GW Qualifier:  Not reported
Max MTBE Solt: Not reported
Soif Qualifier:  Not repored
Hydr Basin #: Not reporied
Oparator : Mot reported
Qvaersight Prgm:  Spills, L.eaks, Investigations and Cleanup UST
Ovarslght Prgm @ SLIG
Review Date:  Not reported
Stop Date I

Woark Suspanded No
Rasponsible PartyBLANK RFP
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.} EDR D Number
Elavation Site Database(s) EPA i Number
DUNN QUALITY PAINTS (Continued) 510132349%
RP Address: Not reported
Global id: 10600181499
Org Namae: Not reporied

Contact Person:  Not reportad
MTBE Cone: ¢]

Mibe Fuel: ]

Water Systam Name: Not reported
Wall Name: Not raportad
Distance To Lust: 4]

Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Waste Disch Assigned Name: Not reported

LUST Reglon 2:
Region: 2
Case Number: T0800191499
Facility id: 0180112
Entered Date: Hi
Facility Status: Case Closed
Maximum Soll Concentration: O
Maximurn Groundwater lrmpact: 0
County Alameda
Current Benhzana: 0
MTBE Cetecled In GW: Not reported
MTBE Detectod in Sell: Not reported
MTBE: 0
MTBE Qualify: [
SLIC Regilon 2:
Facliity ID: 0180112
Raglon: 2
Faclity Status:  Inactive Mot reported
Staff: BG Not reporied
Last Site Update: 01/24/1894
MPL Status: Not an NPL site Discovery {late: Mot reported
Case List: SLIC Imaged: No
Date Closed: Not reported
Abale Method.  Not reported Substance: Not reported
Case Type: TR Sample Date: Not mapotted
Contamination:  Not reported
t.ead: RWQCB
Gontarnination Level:
Number of Municipal Wells Contaminated by Site: O
Mumber of Private Wells Contaminated by Site: o

Soll Removal or Contaminant Action Started:

Soll Removal or Gontaminant Actlon Compieted: 0
On-Site Groundwater Exiraction or Containment is Needed: ©
Cn-Shie Groundwater Exiraction or Conlalnmment Stared;
Off-Site Groundwater Exiraction or Containment Is Needed: 0
Off-Slte Groundwater Exiraction or Containment Started:
Length of Contamination Pluma (Feet): a
Depth of Contamination Piume (Feet): 0
Wells Closed Due To Contarmination of Site:

Date of Wells Closure:

Nearest Publlc or Private Drinking Water Well (Feet): 0
Undar Jurisdiction of Lead Agency Date:

Latitude/Longitude: 387122
Flow Rate: g
Flow Date:
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Map D

Diraction
Distance
Distance {ft) EDOR 1D Murnher
Eiovation Site Datzbage(s) EPA D Numbar
DUNN QUALITY PAINTS (Coniinued) 51071323490
Parcent of Confaminants Confained: 0
Contaminant Type:
EPA 1D
Stages of Site Investigation Procass Inftiated:
Beaun Characterization : Not reparted
Complated Characterization : Mot reported
Begun Remeadiation: Not repartad
Complated Remediation: tot repottad
Submitted Remadiation Plan: Not reportad
Approved Remadiation Plan: Not raported
Begun Final Remadial Aclion: Mol reportad
Complsted Final Remedial Action; ot raported
Faciiify Dese: UNBERGOUND TANKS
Comment: Mot repoited
a8 DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS LUST S101203787
South 1007 A1ST 8T Corlasa NJA
< 48 OAKLAND, CA 94608
230t
Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
Rolstive:  sisteiusT:
Crosg Streat: Mot raported
Actual: Qiy Laaked: Mot reparted
5414 Case Number  01-1827
Reg Board: 2
Chatricat: ¥V, M & P Naptha
Lead Agency:  Local Agenoy
Locat Agency: 0
Case Type: Soli only
Status: No Action
Abate Mothod:  No Action Taken - no action has as yet been taken at the site
Raviaw Date: Mot reportad Confiren Lask: Mok reportad
Workplan: 112165 Prelim Assses: 1265
Poltution Char:  Not reported Remed Flan; Not reported
Remad Action:  Not reporied
Monitoting: Not reported
Close Date: Not reported
Realease Date:  02/16/1988
Claanup Fund td 1 Not raparted
Discover Date 1 02/16/1968
Enforcement Ot : 3/22/93
Enf Type: EF
Enter Date © 10/22/1093
Funding: Faderal Funds
Staff injtlals: UNK
How Dlscoverad: Tank Glosure
How Stopped:  Not reporied
interfm : Mo
Leak Cause. Structure Failure
Leak Source: Tank
MTBE Daie : I
Max MTBE GW : 0 Parts per Billion
MTBE Tested:  Not Required to be Tested.
Priority; Mot reported
local Case#: 608
Banaficiat: Not reposted
Staff : 8G
GW Qualifier :  Not raporied
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Map 10

Direction
Distance
Distance {ft.)
Elevaflon  Sila

EDR D Number

Databasel{s) EPA D Number

DUNNE QUALITY PAINTS (Centinued)

Max MTBE Soil : Nof reported

Soll Qualifier;  Not reported
Hydr Basin #: Not reportad
Oparator ; Not raported
Ovarsight Pragrm: Local Oversight Program UST
Cvarsight Pragm : LOP

Review Date ; 1412941999
Stop Date ; 02/16/1988
Work Suspanded MNo
Responsible PattyBLANK RP
RP Addrass: Not raporiad
Global Id: TOG00101693
Org Name: Mot raported

Contact Parson:  Not reported
MTBE Conc: 0

Mtba Fuel: 0

Water Systam Name: Mot reported
Weif Name: Mot reported
Distance To Lust: 4]

Waste Discharge Global ID:  Not reported
Wasts Bisch Assigned Namea: Not reported

LUST Reqglon 2:
Region: 2
Case Number: T0600101683
Facllity 1d; 01-1827
Entered Date: 10/22/1993
Faclilty Status: Preliminary site assessment undenway
Maximum Soil Concentration: 273
Maximum Groundwater Impact: 0
County . Alameda
Gurrent Benzene: Not reported
MTBE Detacted in GW! Not reported
MTBE Detacted ih Solk: Not repatted
MTBE: 0
MTBE Qualify: Not reported
LUST Alameda County:
Region : ALAMEDA
Facility LD : RO0KO0G73
Racord id : SDOG00073
Status Laak baing confirmad
Region : ALAMEDA
Facllity 1D ; RO000O0073
Racord (d SDO0OB0T3
Status No Action
CORTESE:
Reglon: CORTESE
Fac Address 2: 1007 415t St

$101293787
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Map ID

Direction
Oistance
Distance {it.) E0R 1D Numbet
Efevation 8ite Database(s) EPA I[ Number
B9 FRANK W. DUNNE COMPANY CAFIDUST 1000477304
South 1007 04187 8T HIST UST NIA
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94608
2331
Sita 5 of 5 In cluster 8
Relative:
Lower FID:
Facility 10: 01002072 Regulate 1D: 00000679
Actual: Reg By: inactive Underground Storage Tank Location
5412, Cortese Coda:  Not raported SIC Code: Mot reported
Status: inactive Facilify Tal: {415} 652-12Q0
Mail To: Not reported
P O BOX
OAKLAND, CA 84608
Contact: Mot raported Contact Tal: Not raportad
DUNs No: ot tapatied NPDES Now Mot reported
Creatlion: 10/22/93 Modified: 00/00/00
EPA ID: Not roported
Comments: Not reported
UST HIST:
Facility 10: 679 Facliity Status: Not reporied
Total Tanks: 4 Reaglon: STATE
OwnerName:  FRANK W, DUNNE COMPANY Box Number: Not raporied
Owner Address: 1007 - 41ST STREET
QAKLAND, CA g4608
c10 ALAN ZATOPA HAZNET 8105085551
East 1000 42ND ST NIA
<18 CAXLAND, CA 94621
240 tt.
Site 1 of 2 In cluster C
Relative:
Highar HAZNET:
Gepaid: CAC002248881
Actuasl: TSD EPAID; CADOB1362732
59 ft. Gan County: 1
Tad County: 1
Tona: 3.3712
Waste Category: Asghestos-containing waste
Disposal Method: Disposal, Land Fill
Contact: ALAN ZATOPA
Telephona: (650} 342-0660
Maliing Address: 2900 RALSTON AVE
HILLSBORDUGH, CA 24010
County 1
ct1 BOYSEN PAINTS RCRIS-8QG 1000379850
East 42ND & LINDEN ST FINDS CADO41321910
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94808
253 ft.
Slte 2 of 2 in cluster C
Relative:
Higher
Actual:
59 ft,
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Map 1D

Direction
Distance
Distanca (ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elovalion  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BOYSEN PAINTS (Continued) 1000373850
RCRIS:
Owner; NOT REQUIRED
(415) 555.1212
£PA ID: CADO41321910
Contact: Not reported
Classification:. Smalffl Quantily Generator
TSOF Aclivities: Mot reported
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Other Pertinant Environmentat Activity idantified at Slte:
Rasourca Conservation and Recovary Act lnformation systam (RCRAINFO)
Dz BOYSEN PAINT Corfasa S101306387
8E 1001 418T 8T NIA
<18 EMERYVILLE, CA
3314t
Sita 1 of 2in clustar D
Bouel"™ CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Actual: Fac Address 2: 1001 41ST ST
56 ft.
13 CAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVES CASLIC Stoi841337
wsw 418T AVE !/ ADELINE ST LUST NIA
<1/8 OAKLAND, CA 94807
383t
Lo State LUST:
E:!:;'r“' Cross Street: Not reported
Gty Leakad: ]
Actual: Case Number 01380332
5018, Reg Board, 2
Chemical: Trichlorosthane
Lead Agsncy:  Reglonal Board
{ocal Agency: O
Case Type: Other ground water affected
Status: No Action
Raview Date: Not reported Confitm Leak: Mot reported
Workplan: 111691 Pralim Assess: 184
Pollution Char:  Not reporied Remad Plan; Not reported
Remed Actlon:  Not reported
Monitoring: Not reported
Closs Date: Not rapotted
Relgase Data:  01/31/1991
Ciganup Fund I : Not reported
Discover Date: 1/
Enforcemant Dt . Not reported
Enf Type: Not reporied
Enter Dale : Iy
Funding: Not reported
Btaff initials: UNK
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped:  Not reported
Intarim ; Mot reported
L.eak Causs: UNK
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Map 1D
Direction
Distancs

Distance (ft.)

Elevation

Site

EDR 1D Mumber

Database(s) EPA ID Numbset

DAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVES (Continued)

Leak Source; UNK

MTBE Date : I

Max MTBE GW ; 0 Parls per Billion

MTBE Tested:  Not Required to be Tested.

Priority: Nat rapartad
Local Case#:  Not reported
Beneficial: Not reparted
Staff: BG

GW Qualifier:  Not roporied
Max MTBE Scli . Not reporied
Solt Quallflar:  Not reportad
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Operator : Not reported

Ovarsight Prgm:  Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup UST

Gversight Prgm @ SLIC
Review Date : Not reported

Stop Date : i

Work Suspendad Na
Resaponeible PallyBLANK RP
RP Address: Not reported
Global ld: T0600101527
Qrg Name: Not reported

Contact Parson: Not reported
MTBE Conc: 0

Mtbe Fuel: O

Water Systern Name: Not reported
Waell Name: Not reported
Distance To Lust: 0

Waste Discharge Giobat 1D:  Not reporiad
Wasle Disch Assigned Nama: Not reporiad

SLIC Region 2:
Facility 10: 0150332
Reglon: 2
Fachity Status:  Inactive
Staff: BG
Last Site Update: 084171984
NPL Status: Not an NPL site
Casa List: SLIC

Date Closed: Not reparted

Abate Method:  Not reported
Case Typs; TK
Contarmination:  Not reported
L.ead: RWQGCB

Contamination Level:

Nurrber of Municipal Wells Contaminated by Site:

Numbaer of Private Wells Contaminated by Site:

Soll Removal or Contaminant Action Started:

Soll Rernoval or Contaminant Action Completed:

On-Site Groundwater Extraction or Containment is Needed:
On-Site Groundwater Exiraction or Contalnment Staited:
Off-Site Groundwater Extraction or Containment is Needed:
Off-Site Groundwater Extraction or Containment Started:
Length of Contamination Plume (Feel):

Oepth of Contamination Plume (Feet);

Walls Closed Dus To Contamination of Site:

Date of Wells Closure:

fNearsst Public or Private Drinking Water Welt {Fest):

Discovery Date:
ttnagad:

Substance:
Sarnpie Date:

Not reported
Nof reportad

Not reported
No

Not reported
Mot reporfed

8101641537
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Map IO

Direclion
Distance
Distance (fl.} EDR 1D Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
OAKLAND NATIONAL ENGRAVES (Continued) S101641537
Under Jurisdiction of Lead Agency Dale:
Latitudeit ongliude: der122
Flow Rafe: 0
Flow Date;
Percent of Contaminants Contained: 44
Contaminant Type,
EPAID;
Stages of Site Investigation Procass Initiated:
Bagun Gharacterization : ot reported
Completed Characterization : Mot reporiad
Begun Remediation: Mot reported
Corpteted Remediation: Mot raported
Submitted Remeadiation Plan: Mot reported
Approved Remadiation Plan: Mot reported
Begun Final Reamedial Action: Net reparted
Completed Final Remedial Action: Not reporied
Facllity Desc: Not reported
Comment: Not reported
D14 CALIFORNIA LINEN RENTAL LUST S102426128
8E 089 4157 8T Cortese NIA
« 18 OAKLAND, CA 94601 HAZNET
412 #ft.
SHo 2 of 2in cluster D
R StateLUsT:
Cross Street: Nof reported
Aclual; Qty Leaked: Not reported
57 ft. Case Numbar  01.0267

Reg Board: 2

Chamical: Gasoline

Laad Agency: Local Agency

Local Agency: O

Case Type: Other ground water affected

Status: Ne Action

Abate Method:  No Action Taken - no actlon has as yet bean taken at tha site

Review Date: Not reportad Confirm Leak: Mot reporied
Workpian; 2/28/89 Prelim Assess: 2128/89
Pollution Char:  Not reported Reamed Plan; Not raported
Remed Action:  Not reported

Monitoring; Not reported

Close Date; Mot reportad

Release Date:  02/14/1989
Cleahup Fund id : Not reporied
Discover Dale: 02/14/1989
Enforcament Dt : Not raported

Enf Type: Not reported
Enter Date ; 04/05/1989
Funding: Federal Funds

Staff Initials: UNK

How Discovered. Tank Closure

How Stopped:  Not reported

Interim : No

Leak Causs: Stucturs Failure

Laak Source. Tank

MTBE Date ; 1

Max MTBE GW : 0 Parts per Billlon

MTBE Tested:  Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includas Unknown and Nof Anafyzed.
Priority. Not reported
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a parficular site is best determined by 2 qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. I such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of informatlon, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collscted on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information: {from deep aguifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

USGS Topographic Map: 37122-G3 OAKLAND WEST, CA
Genaral Topographic Gradient. General WSW
Source: USGS 7.5 min quad index

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5° Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a retative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information Detween sites of close proximity
shouid be fleld verifiad.

TC1104378.38 Page A-2



Agua Sclence Engineets Inc,

Rick Widsbiook
1104378.3s

CUSTOMER:
CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

e

0722603, Alj Poghte Feserved

December 28, 2003 1:58 pm
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1001 - 42nd Strest
Caldand CA 94608
37.8328/122.2771

blect Site

Cluster of Mutipla fcons
TARGET PROPERTY: Sul
CITYISTATE/ZIP:

ADDRESS:
LAT/LONG:

(@ Earthquake episonter, Richter 5 of greatsr

@ Water Welle
&  Public Water Supply Wells

/N County Boundary
A/ Major Roads

A/ Contour Lines

Ay Earthquake Fault Lines
T Alrports

*




AREA RADON INFORMATION

Slate Databaese: CA Radon

Radon Test Results
Zip Total Sites >4 Poilt, Pct, > 4 Poifl,
94608 2 0 0.00

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ALAMEDA County: 2

Note. Zone 1 indoor average fevel = 4 pCifL,
: Zohe 2 indoor average fevel >= 2 pCift. and <= 4 pCift..
1 Zone 3 indoor average [avel < 2 pCi/L,

Federal Area Radon Information for ALAMEDA COUNTY, CA
Number of sifas tested: 49

Area Average Activily % <4 pCii % 4-20 pCiL % #20 pCiL
e e

Living Area - st Floor Q776 pCiiL 100% 0% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor -0.400 pCUL 100% 0% Q%

Basarment 1.338 pCi/t. 100% 0% 0%
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